MacDraw

% File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen
= Distribution System

North American Distribution System

©....[ovooooo): [ooogosd] ;. soooog] ||
B e : ; oo ‘

Mid-Western : Pacific







MacDraw



About This Manual

MacDraw is a powerful tool for creating structured graphics: flow charts,
architectural drawings, forms, presentation graphics, and much more. With
MacDraw, it's easy to create precise, complex drawings and even easier to
change and modify what you create.

This manual is your guide to learning and using MacDraw. It assumes that
you've used another Macintosh™ application and already know how to use
the mouse, choose from menus, and work with documents. See Macintosh,
your owner’s guide, if you need more information.

How to Get Started With MacDraw
You can learn MacDraw in several ways:

O Use the MacDraw Guided Tour disk and cassette and then read this
manual. (We recommend this method.)

O Read Chapter 1, “Introducing MacDraw,” and follow along with your
Macintosh, if you like. Then turn to Chapter 2, ““Using MacDraw,” for
step-by-step explanations of most MacDraw tasks.

O Jump right in and try it. (Many of you have probably done just that.)

Chapter 3, “MacDraw Reference,” describes MacDraw concepts and
commands in detail. Chapter 2, along with the glossary and index are all
designed to help you find information quickly as you work with MacDraw.

AWord to MacPaint Users

MacPaint and MacDraw are both powerful drawing tools, each with its
own strengths. Those of you familiar with MacPaint will find that MacDraw
works a bit differently. MacDraw makes it easier to work precisely: with
built-in rulers for accurate measurements, the ability to measure a selected
object, and the ability to line up several shapes in designated ways.
MacDraw can accommodate large drawings—up to 8 by 4 feet. And you can
work on your entire document at once by reducing it.

You won't be able to erase portions of a MacDraw object or edit it with

Fat Bits. That’s because each MacDraw object is an entity unto itself: a square
is always a square, a circle is always a circle, text is always text, and so forth.

But you can change the way objects look by moving, resizing, and changing
the fill pattern and border.

You won't be able to paste MacPaint images into MacDraw. You can paste
MacDraw images into MacPaint and edit them there.

About This Manual



About This Manual
How to Get Started With MacDraw
AWord to MacPaint Users

Contents

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw
Introduction

The MacDraw Desktop

11  Objects

14 Text

16 Rulers

17 A Business Card Design

—_
(= oN - B GSRS VN )

24 Chapter 2: Using MacDraw
27 Introduction

28  MacDraw Basics

41 MacDraw Text

49 Precision and Layout

56 MacDraw Documents

66 Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference
09 Introduction
70 The MacDraw Environment
71 Graphic Objects
74 Text
75 Stacking Order
75 Boundaries of Objects
77 Rulers
77 The Alignment Grid
78 Memory Limits
79  MacDraw Menus
79 Apple Menu
80 File Menu
84 Edit Menu
88 Style Menu
89 Font Menu
90 Layout Menu
96 Arrange Menu
100 Fill Menu
100 Lines Menu
101 Pen Menu

Contents



1

1111131111111

104 Appendix A: Preset Options and Specifications
105 AppendixB: Objects and Memory Usage

106 Glossary
113 Index
Contents

4



r I

|

PHASE D

RETAIL

CGENERAL

GENERAL RETAL

TE

S

—
PARKINC

RESTAURANT

RESTAURANT

-

B

L,
LI,

b
(k!
k(b

T

>.'

11111 -]
!!!!! -1
= = R
H| M H 4 H b
=
HHHHHHH
HHHHH




Chapter 1
Introducing
MacDraw

X

o-o
= L
299 slifl= -n,
=== L. 0o
K
ot e @
@~ h-
¢ "
‘W -=m
=== |




Contents

10

11
12
13

14
16

17
17
1
18
19
21
22
23
23

Introduction
The MacDraw Desktop

Objects
Selecting
Objects Overlap Like Windows

Text
Rulers

A Business Card Design
Starting MacDraw

Drawing the Outline
Drawing a Decorative Border
Making a Balloon Bouquet
Adding Text

Saving the Document
Printing the Card

Quitting MacDraw

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



Introduction

Chapter 1 gives you an overview of MacDraw’s basic concepts and features.
You probably already know a little bit about MacDraw, especially if you've
used the Guided Tour or tried the program yourself. If you want to take a
break and find out more about MacDraw before continuing, read the first
four sections of this chapter: “The MacDraw Desktop,” “Objects,” “Text,
and “Rulers.” If you'd rather use MacDraw right away, turn to page 17, and
follow along with the illustrated example. Or go to Chapter 2, “Using
MacDraw,” where you'll find quick step-by-step summaries of most of the
drawing and editing features you'll use with MacDraw.

"

This chapter assumes that you've used the Macintosh and one of its
applications. You should already know how to point, click, choose
commands from menus, and edit text.

Introduction



10

The MacDraw
Desktop

The menu bar contains the
titles of menus from which
you choose commands.

The title bar shows the namiz/
of the document.

The palette contains tools to

When you start up MacDraw from the Finder, a new, untitled MacDraw
document appears. A MacDraw document window has a title bar, a close
box, scroll bars, a size box, and a palette of drawing tools.

The close box lets you close the window.

— (& /File Edit style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen )
= Untitled=—— |

mim

——>selection Pointer
T——Text Tool
+=~—Perpendicular Lines Tool
-~ Diagonal Lines Tool

L~ Rectangle Tool

create text and shapes,

—"~Round-Corner Rectangle Tool

="~ Circle Tool

T Arc Tool )

i~ Freehand Shape Tool : g
——~Polygon Tool ;

The ruler lines help you draw
with precision.

The line/pattern box shows—]
the line width and pattern that
will affect the next object

you create,

The scroll bars let you move
your document up, down,
or sideways to see different The size box lets you change
parts of it. the size of your window.

The window shows you a portion of your document. A new MacDraw
document is one 8- by 10-inch page. You can expand your document to
more pages.

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



Objects MacDraw regards every shape you draw as an object:
™~ O text
—_ O lines
= O squares and rectangles

0 round-corner rectangles

™ O circles and ovals
- O arcs
— O freehand shapes
- 0 polygons
™ |' & File Edit Style Font Layout HArrange Fill Lines Pen \|
- ED MacDraw Objects %
—
F—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

Objects



Handles

You create objects in the window by clicking a tool in the palette and
drawing the desired shape: position the pointer where you want to begin,
press, drag to where you want to end, and release the mouse button. You
don’t have to be oo careful about getting the object right the first time; it’s
easy to fix later.

Once drawn, an objectalways remains until you remove it. Drawing another
object ontop may obscure the original object but doesn 'taffect it otherwise.
And every object can be individually manipulated. You can change an
object’s size, fill pattern, and border width by choosing commands from
MacDraw’s menus.

Selecting

You can change the way an object looks any time you like by selecting the
objectand doing something to it, such as moving it, choosing a different line
width or pattern from a menu, or changing its size and dimensions.

You select a MacDraw object just as you select a document in the Finder;
click with the selection pointer or draw a selection box around it. You select
more than one object by enclosing the objects with a selection box or by
holding down the Shift key while clicking each object individually.

® File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen
S(I=————— Selecled Dhjecls —e0=
R e Sl =
T [
L 7
L
=]

]

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



When an object is selected, handles appear on the corners and midpoints of
the boundary, an invisible rectangle that encloses the entire object. You'll
use handles to resize an object.

Objects Overlap Like Windows

Whenever you draw a new object, it goes in front of all other objects in the
document. Like windows on your desktop, objects overlap in as many layers
asyou have objects. Unlike windows, objects do not come to the front when
you select them. However, MacDraw lets you control the stacking order of
objects with commands from the Arrange menu.

& File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

Name tag

%
%
&
%
&4
'
05
59
%
%
bod
bo¥
o
bo%
54
%

55

2585
el
'odedels

2505
0’0.0
5525
K85

255

LR
258535
botels

2525
255
2505
RS
%%

&
KA
&
558

AN N
2
ote!
555
32505055
5
25
!
:4-
&
&
%5
5%
25
2
55
85
byl
<
25
1 %e%%?

"'
X
GRS
258585
S5
by
5
=
55
5
¥
25
55
55
b
525
5%
g
X
55
byl
&
’.

7

K

5

&

SRR
25

5

2

&

NN
3R
P 2e%!
252585
2255
R
55
SRR
RS
Fote!
3RS
2055
Py¥et
Ceted
35
otele!
g0
Lotete!
RRRS
K8
5
RS
255
bo%e%s,
Fata%!

s
%S
%
35
25
=
X
3K
%0
05
&5
255
&5
&3
25
&S
o
&5
355
505

S
=
35
-
35
&
5
55
5
55
byl
2
%5
&
55
<
%
35
55
%% % %"

VeV
=z
55
o
‘f
K5
&
&
X5
SRR
&
‘0
%
2
2
’Q
52
5
5

5%

o
X
%
12!
%

%
eeselese!
5%

85
82
ha%e!

Industrial Fasteners
Conference
June 1984

Royce Walthrop
General Sprocket, Inc.

i B

Objects



Text

By arranging objects from top to bottom, you can combine several simple
objects into a more complex drawing:

( @& File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

EO=——————————— Name Tag

=

] ] '""A'A'A'Avﬁv.h"vA'AYAVL'AVAVAVA"A'4"
— .’ Industrial Fasteners .04
Conference
June 1984

o‘

Royce Walthrop

General Sprocket, Inc.

th_

You can use text in your drawing to create titles, label parts of a drawing, or
include longer passages. After you create text, it becomes an object that you
can manipulate like other objects. You can also edit text like text in other
Macintosh applications. MacDraw provides you with two types of text:

01 caption text for labels

01 paragraph text for long passages or for places where you want to control
the width of the margins

You create caption text with the text tool. Click the tool, position the text
pointer, click where you want the caption, and start typing. Use the Return
key to start new lines while you're typing. End the entry by clicking
elsewhere or pressing Enter.

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



Paragraph text s created differently. You first must create or select an object
and then start typing. The text width is limited by the boundary of the
selected object. As you type, words wrap to the next line. If you want to start
anew line before you reach the margin, use the Return key.

File Edit Style Font Layoult Arrange Fill Lines Pen 7
Text I
g K
Text Tool = ]
Selected Paragraph Text + This is paragraph test.
|~ . T Use it when you have a
E} lot to say or display.
= The rectangle you see
. =] 0 . = . ] around it is a separate
Selected Caption Text = Hers is som, coption teug object--it is
S underneath the
L7 paragraph, and you can
move it independently.

Text



16

Rulers

By choosing Show Rulers from the Layout menu, you can display rulers
along the topand left sides of a document. Rulers help you make objects just
the right size, line objects up with each other, and place objects at the right
position in your drawing. The preset standard ruler measures in inches. By
choosing the Custom Rulers command from the Layout menu, you can tailor
the rulers to suit your needs—changing to metric, for example, or changing
the number of divisions.

Thin dotted lines in each ruler follow the pointer as you move it, so you
always know exactly where you're drawing in relation to the rulers.

" & File Edit Style Font Layout HArrange Fill Lines Pen

s——————————— il —

Rulers

Thin dotted lines follow the —
movement of the selection
pointer.

Selection Pointer

|I|I||I|I|II)J§I2|I]I]I|I3TI|I'I|I4II|l|ll15[I|I|I|I6]I|lE

.

ﬂ!{llll

\|||l|[

7\,\,\ {

"J'\ll]ulll'llll

il

You've just seen the basics of MacDraw. The next section takes you through
an example showing you how to combine those basics into a drawing.

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



A Business Card
Design

Starting
MacDraw

With MacDraw's structured graphics and text capabilities, creating a
business card is easy. Read through this example to see how it’s done. Better
vet, follow along on your Macintosh to make this card into one of your own.

Ryan's Express
662-2700

Balloon Bouquets
4516 Olympic Blvd.

New Brighton, WA 98222

Start MacDraw like other Macintosh applications:
B Turn on your Macintosh.
M Insert the MacDraw disk.
B Double-click the Draw disk icon.
B Double-click the MacDraw application icon.

Anuntitled MacDraw document appears on your desktop, and MacDraw’s
menus appear. You're ready to begin drawing.

A Business Card Design



Drawing the Most business cards are 3% by 2 inches. You can easily draw a rectangle this
Outline size by using MacDraw’s standard rulers.

B Choose Show Rulers from the Layout Menu. Click the rectangle tool and
draw a 3'2- by 2-inch rectangle.

( & File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen )
Ere————— ilitefd=—0r———————|
& _:Ll.l.‘l.[.l.lFI.nI::.SE.nI.|.“|.|,13|.5|1|1I.Fm7§
E2g '
N
Rectangle Tool =]

)
1

i
Drawing a B Click the round-corner rectangle tool and draw a border within the
Decorative rectangle.

Border _
You can make the border wider and give it a pattern.

B Choose a wide line from the Lines menu.

B Choose a pattern from the Pen menu.

18 Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



( % File Edit Style Font Layout Rrrange Fill

Untitled —8—g

‘|1|i|I|I|111112!I|I|\|\3|\[\IJ!I“FI:I

Making a B Click the circle tool.
Balloon
Bouquet B Draw four small, overlapping circles below the card outline. Select all of

them and choose Group from the Arrange menu.

Grouping the circles allows you to manipulate them easily.

1' % File Edit Style Font Llayout HArrange Fill Lines Pen ]

i =————————————— Unlitled %‘
lll]tlt‘I2|||!Itllall|!|l|I4llflllll’311|!llllelllllljl?l A

[II1H]

i IPL l‘.%hl’._ilJr

fe——-
{ >

A Business Card Design



B Choose Duplicate twice from the Edit menu.
Now you have three groups of four circles.

H Select each group in turn and choose a different pattern from the Fill

menu.
€ File Edit Style Font Layout Hnarﬁe‘ Lines Pen o
z ————— Unlitled — Q// ——
Mh__ l:{lJll"-E:‘l{I‘Ifl.'illxilt|\lilli-l -Elljli (LI
T |-
‘ i
i ]
4

B Move the groups so they overlap slightly.
B Select all the balloons and choose Group again from the Arrange menu.

The balloons are finished.

" & File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

f

Ne——————m—m——————=———— Untitled = ——— =

k |"‘ I '3[ pia 1:.:|_:_' o I P f“lp.; Ladal :TJ cla ) SR

=

-9

;ILL:._JJ ‘.\ut;

Now, move the balloons to the card and draw cords for them.

20 Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



E Adding Text

B Position the pointer inside the balloons. Drag the balloons into the card.

B Click the freehand shape tool and draw lines for the cords.

PR l,JﬂJ..L.J_JJ.L !:j,l Ll A I clad F| sl Lljl’f'Ll Lo |afir

EEEEC

o]

:'__j N

Use caption text for the business card.
W Click the text tool and then click where you want to start typing.

B Type a name and press the Enter key when you've finished.

The caption is selected, and the selection pointer is activated. You can use
the Backspace key if you make a mistake while typing.

The text appears in the preset font, Chicago.

A Business Card Design



I~
| S

B Choose a different style and font from the Style and Font menus.

Since the text for the phone number and address will be in a different font
and size, you'll start a new caption.

H Click the text tool again and then click where you want the phone
number and address.

B Type the phone number and address.
Use the Return key to begin new lines.
H Press the Enter key when you’ve finished.

Change the font or style for the phone number and address if you like.

{' & File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen ]

= ——  nlilide0—"r—"~————
!Illl-llli!!llz?llll-l|I3!I|I!I|I4!I;|I!Illsllll!lllslllll

Ryamn's Express
662-2700

"Balloon Bouqae‘s
#4516 Olympic Blvd, L
J‘\Iew Briqhtoq, Wh 98223

IIIIINIlIll[I[—Il

MEECEEERE

Saving the B Choose Save from the File menu.
Document

You'll be asked to name your document.

Chapter 1: Introducing MacDraw



B Type a title and click Save.

Save the document as: Draw
@8 (concer ) (brive )

@ MacDraw Format () PICT Format

[Business card |

Printing the B Choose Print from the File menu and click OK.
Card
gzality: ' O High ® Stanc!ard @) I.]raft 0K N
ge Range: @ All O From: D To: I:l
Copies: D
Paper Feed: @ Continuous (O Cut Sheet
Quitting B Choose Quit from the File menu.
MacDraw

You return to the Finder.

This chapter hasbeen abrief overview of MacDraw. If you want to start using
MacDraw now, turn to Chapter 2, *'Using MacDraw,” for step-by-step
instructions for MacDraw tasks. If you'd rather learn more about MacDraw’s
features, read Chapter 3, “MacDraw Reference.” It tells you about all of
MacDraw’s concepts and commands.

A Business Card Design



Manu[acturing lndust.rial Sprockets

Royce Walthiop
product HanageT

35 Adam St Hillsdsle,m\io 44704 121 f) 834-70%4




Chapter 2

Using
MacDraw



Contents 27

28
29
30
32

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
48

49
50
91
52
54
55

56
57
59

61
62
64

Introduction

MacDraw Basics

Drawing Simple Objects: Rectangles and Ovals
Drawing Lines, Polygons, Freehand Shapes, and Arcs
Selecting MacDraw Objects

Editing Objects

Moving Objects

Removing Objects

Duplicating Objects

Grouping and Ungrouping Objects

Changing the Stacking Order

MacDraw Text

Creating Captions

Creating Paragraphs
Selecting Text

Moving Text

Editing Text

Changing Text Characteristics

Precision and Layout
Aligning Objects

Measuring Objects

Using Rulers

Drawing to Scale

Creating MacDraw Stationery

MacDraw Documents

Handling MacDraw Documents

Moving Around in Your Document
Moving or Copying Between Documents
Changing Document Size or Orientation
Printing Documents

Using the Scrapbook

26 Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



Introduction

This is the chapter you'll use most often while you're working with
MacDraw. Chapter 2 presents step-by-step instructions for MacDraw's
elementary tasks as well as instructions for some of the more complex tasks
you'll use to refine your drawings. It's designed so you can find the
information you need quickly and get right back to work.

You'll find instructions for drawing, selecting, moving, and changing
objects in the first section, “MacDraw Basics.” Text tasks are covered in the
next section, “MacDraw Text.” “‘Precision and Layout” shows you how to
use some of MacDraw’s special formatting and layout features. “MacDraw
Documents” reviews Macintosh document handling as it applies to
MacDraw.

“Using MacDraw”” emphasizes step-by-step instructions for performing a
task. If you're looking for complete information on a particular MacDraw
concept or command, see Chapter 3, “MacDraw Reference.”

NEroauction



MacDraw Basics

This section presents the skills you'll need to create, edit, and move
MacDraw objects.

MacDraw's tools are located in the drawing palette on the left side of a
MacDraw document window. You select a tool and draw an object in the
window. After you draw an object, the object is selected, and the selection
pointer is activated so you can immediately move or edit the object.

Most of the tasks presented in this section apply to both graphic objects and
text objects. Although text objects are generally treated as objects, they can
be edited differently than graphic objects. Editing tasks that apply only to
text are covered in the section “MacDraw Text.”

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



Drawing Simple Objects: Rectangles and
Ovals

Rectangles, ovals, and round-corner rectangles form the basis for
many things you create with MacDraw. They're drawn with the
current pattern and line width shown in the line/pattern box at
the lower left corner of the document window. You can also
select different fill patterns and line widths from the Fill, Lines,
and Pen menus to take effect with the rectangle or oval you're
drawing.

When you draw a new object, it is placed in front of all others. For
more information on drawing tools, see “Graphic Objects,”
page 71.

& File Edit Style

1. Click the desired tool
in the drawing palette.

The tool is highlighted, and
the pointer changestoa cross.

2. Position the pointer
in the drawing window,
press the mouse
button, drag to the
desired location, and
release.

Handles appear around the
shape you drew to indicate it
is selected. The drawing tool
isunselected and the
selection pointer is activated.

You can now edit your shape
any way you want.

You can hold the Shift key
while you're drawing to
constrain ovals to circles and
rectangles to squares.

To continue using the same
drawing tool, hold down the
Command keyand then draw
again.

Layout HArrange Fill

Lines Pen

Untitled S"ibe0F=cF"7r—

Drawing Simple Objects: Rectangles and Ovals



Drawing Lines, Polygons, Freehand
Shapes, and Arcs

With the perpendicular lines and the diagonal lines tools, you
don’t have to be very precise in moving the pointer, so vou can
draw straight lines quickly. Use the perpendicular lines tool for
horizontaland vertical lines. Use the diagonal lines tool to drawa
straight line between two points: the place where you press the
mouse button and the place where you release it.

Use the polygon tool to draw shapes consisting of straight lines
andangles, suchastriangles, quadrilaterals, trapezoids, or open-
ended shapes.

The frechand shape tool works like a penona sheet of paper. You
can just draw a wavy line or a shape of your own making.

With the arc tool, you can draw a 90-degree arc of a circle or oval
in any direction.

Polygons, freehand shapes, and arcs, when first drawn, are just
outlines. Their fill pattern is a transparent one called None.

Holding the Shift key while drawing one of these shapes
constrains it: lines are constrained to 45- or 90-degree angles,
arcs to quarter circles, and polygon angles to 45 or 90 degrees.

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

To Draw Lines

= Click the perpendicular or
diagonal lines tool.

= Position the pointer in the
drawing window, press the
mouse button, and drag to
draw your line.

= Release the mouse button
when the line is the length
you want.

The line appears selected,
with handles at both ends.

% File

Edit

Style |

To Draw Polygons

= Click the polvgon tool.

= Position the pointer in the
drawing window, press the
mouse button, and drag to the
first corner of your polygon.

= At the corner, click, and
drag tothe next corner.

= Continue clicking and
dragging at each corner.

= To end the polygon, release
at the starting point, or
double- click any place else.

The polygon is selected;
handles appear around the
boundary of the polygon.

& File Edit wfls_\ F

—



To Draw Freehand To Draw Arcs

Shapes

w Click the freehand
tool.

m Position the pointe

the mouse button, and drag to

shape u Click the arc tool.

= Position the pointer, press,
I, press and drag to complete the arc.

A90-degree arc is drawn with

draw a line or shape. . 3
be handles around it and filled

The shape is automatically with None. The direction in
selected. which you drag determines

the direction and curvature of

the arc.
{' & File Edit Style F |" % File Edit Style Font Layoul Arrange Fill Lines Pen
0 S(I=——————————— lots of fAircs

= Tollll] B

Drawing Lines, Polygons, Frechand Shapes, and Arcs

31



Selecting MacDraw Objects

In MacDraw, as in most Macintosh applications, you must select
an object before you can do anything to it. Once you've selected
an object, you can perform any of the MacDraw operations,
including resizing, copying, rotating, duplicating, and grouping.
An object you've just drawn is automatically selected.

In general, you select an object by clicking inside it with the
selection pointer or by drawing a selection box around its
boundary—the invisible rectangle surrounding the object.
Handles appear on the boundary of a selected object.

Selecting more than one object allows you to perform operations
on all of the selected objects at once. You can select objects in
normal size and reduced views.

You can select any object, graphic or text, in the ways described
here. See “Selecting Text" on page 44 for additional ways to
select text.

To Select an Object

= Choose the selection
pointer from the palette if it’s
not already selected.

= Click anywhere along the
border or inside the object.

Or:

= Position the selection
pointer above and to the left
of the object.

m Press, drag diagonally
below and to the right of the
object, and release.

The object is selected. If it

| isn't, try drawing a larger
rectangle around the object.
The rectangle drawn with the
selection pointer must
enclose the entire boundary
of the object.

To Select an Object
Filled With None

u Click the border of the
object.

Objects with thin borders
may be difficult to select in
this manner.

Or:

= Use the selection pointer to
draw a box around the object.

()

gl

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

€ File Edit Style F { & File Edit Style F
ECIE EeYVYVF"—"————=—
k F
T
+

;
[=];
(N




To Select More Than
One Object

m Activate the selection
pointer.

u Draw a box around all the
objects you wish to select.

Or:

u Click the first object you
wish to select.

u Hold down the Shift key.

= Click all other objects you
wish to select.

Each additional object is
selected as you click it. To
unselect, click the object
again.

u Release the Shift key.

To Unselect an Object
While Others Are
Selected

u Hold down the Shift key.

u Click each object you want
to unselect.

Clicking an object again
reselects it.

Edit

Style Font

Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

Selecting and Unselecting

Selecting MacDraw Objects 33



Editing Objects

It's never too late to change
the characteristics of objects.
You can make objects larger
orsmaller, change
proportions, change the
border, or change the fill
pattern. For a full description
of each editing command,
see Chapter 3, “MacDraw
Reference.”

All editing operations work
on one or more selected
objects. See “Selecting
MacDraw Objects” on
page 32.

To Change the Fill
Pattern of an Object

m Select the object.

= Choose a pattern from the
Fill menu.

The object is filled with the
new pattern. If you choose
None, you'll be able to see
objects or ruler lines behind
the selected object.

To Change the Pattern
and Width of a Border
orLine

= Select the object.

u Choose a pattern from the
Pen menu.

1f you choose None, the line
or border will be invisible.

= Choose a new line width
from the Lines menu.

You can also choose one of
the arrowhead lines from the
Lines menu to add arrows at
the ends of lines.

To Change the
Background Pattern of
Text

m Click the text to select it.

= Choose a pattern from the
Fill menu.

Sometimes text doesn't stand
out clearlyagainsta patterned
background. Changing the
style of text to shadow or
outline will make it stand
out. See “Changing Text
Characteristics” on page 48.

% File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange

Changing Patterns

Capnperelund

ANANAN

CERERR Ty

e

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




To Round Corners on
Rectangles

= Select an existing
rectangle.

= Choose Round Corners
from the Edit menu.

Adialog box appears.

= Choose a rounding option
and click OK.

You can also select a round-
corner rectangle and change
its rounding option. The
larger the number you
choose, the more rounded
the corner will be.

To Resize Objects

u Select the object.

= Position the selection
pointer on one of the
handles, press the mouse
button, and drag.

You can stretch or shrink
the object vertically,
horizontally, or diagonally.
You can keep changing the
size of the object until you
release the mouse button.

To Change the Preset
Fill Pattern, Line
Width, Font, or Style

w Click a tool in the drawing
palette.

m Choose commands from
the Font, Style, Fill, Lines, or
Pen menus.

m Draw a new object, or click
the selection pointer tool to
continue working.

The new line width and fill
pattern you chose is shown in
the line/pattern box. Any
choices you made from the
Fontand Style menus will
affect new text. A pen pattern
change affects the lines and
borders of any new objects
you draw.

Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

Resizing

Editing Objects




Moving Objects

Once you've drawn an object, you can move it around to
different places on the page, to another page, or to a different
document. You move objects by dragging, cutting, and pasting.

Most of the time, the document you're working on is larger than
the window. You can use MacDraw's Reduce and Reduce to Fit
features from the Layout menu and then select objects to
reposition them on the page or move them to another page.

As you drag objects, an outline of the boundary follows the
pointer. To see the outline of objects as you drag, hold down the
Option key. To constrain the movement of objects, press and
hold the Shift key after you've started to drag. Movement is
constrained vertically, horizoneally, or diagonally.

[fyou don't want certain objects to be moved, you can “lock”
them in place. See “Lock and Unlock” on page 98.

Tomove or copy objects toa different document, see *Moving or
Copying Between Documents” on page 60.

To Move Objects Inside
the Drawing Window

u Select the objects to be
moved.

= Position the pointer within
the selected area.

Don't position the pointer on
ahandle, or vou'll resize the
object. If the selected object
is filled with None, position
the pointer on the border of
the object.

= Drag to the new location
and release the mouse
button.

Aslongasthe mouse button is
pressed, an outline of the
object follows the pointer
around. The object moves to
the new location when you
release the mouse button.

To Move Objects to
Another Partofa
Document

m Choose Reduce or Reduce
to Fit from the Layout menu
to see more of the document.

m Select the objects to be
moved.

m Drag the objects to the new
location.

= Choose Normal Size from
the Layout menu to resume
working.

- & File Edit _Slgle Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

e

Moving i o

ey

Campground 1/2 mile

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




Removing Objects

Removing objects from a
document is similar to
removing in other Macintosh
applications: you select one
or more objects and choose
Cutor Clear, or press
Backspace. Cut places the
selection on the Clipboard,
while Clear and Backspace
donot.

If you have locked objects,
vou'll need to choose Unlock
from the Arrange menu in
order to remove them.

To Move an Object to
the Clipboard

u Select the object.

= Choose Cut from the Edit
menu.

The object disappears and is
placed on the Clipboard.

You can now paste the object :
someplace else.

Removing Objects

To Completely Remove
an Object

m Select the object.

= Choose Clear from the Edit
menu or press Backspace.

The object disappears
forever.

To Remove All Objects
inaDocument

= Choose Select All from the
Edit menu.

' = Choose Clear from the Edit

menu.

All objects are removed from
the document and can't be
retrieved.



38

Duplicating
Objects

You'll find it useful to make
several copies of an object
and position the copies later.
Justrepeat the Duplicate
command from the Edit
menu for as many copies as
you want. Each copy appears
selected, slightly below and
to the right of the original.

1. Select one or
more objects to be
duplicated.

You can select individual or

2.Choose Duplicate
from the Edit menu.

The duplicate appears,

3. Drag the copy to
where you want it.

Choose Duplicate again if

grouped objects. overlapping the original. you want another copy. Once
you've dragged the copy, the
next copy will be placed the
same distance away as the
first copy is from its original,
File Edit Style Font File IR0 styie Font L File Edit Style Font
= Uunds #2 = ' '
Cut ¥H
Copy #C
Paste £l
Clear . T i
Duplicate %D

Select All H

Smooth

Unsmooth
Rountd Loraers...

Reshape Arc %R i

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



Grouping and To Group Objects To Ungroup Grouped

Ungrouping Qbjacss

Objects

One of MacDraw’s most - mSelect all the objects you m Select the group.

powerful features is | wantto group. hoose U from the
prouping, a way o combine \ ‘ _ = Choose Ungroup from the
il ) objects'or groups | w Choose Group from the Arrange menu.

together. A group actsasa | HraagRmeAL. The grouped objects revert to
single object. You can use The objects are grouped and | selected individual objects or
grouping to organize several selected. The group hasa groups.

objects into something new boundary, replacing the

useful: asquare and several individual boundaries of the

lines become a three- objects.

dimensional box; textand a
filled rectangle become a
name badge; lines and small
objects become small chairs,
bushes, or people for an
architectural drawing.

€ File Edit Style Font Layout EEISGUGEM Fill Lines Pen
: — «—s| Bring to Front |
Send to Back
Paste in Front
Paste in Back

You can separate grouped
objects with Ungroup from
the Arrange menu to return
them to the original
individual objects or groups.

]

Rotate Left
Rotate Right
Flip Horizontal
Flip Vertical

Grouping a locked object
unlocks it.

& File Edit Style Font lagnutF[II Lines Pen
' .| Bring to Front | =——
- Gl send to Back
Paste in Front
Paste in Back

= D (i3

Rotate Left
Rotate Right
Flip Horizontal
Flip Uertical

Group

Grouping and Ungrouping Objects



40

Changing the
Stacking Order

Aswith windows, every
MacDraw object appears in
front of or behind other
objects. Each new object you
draw is placed in front of all
others. However, vou can
change the way objects
overlap in a document with
commands from the Arrange
menu.

To Bring an Object in
Front of or Send It
Behind All Others

u Select the object you want
to move.

= Choose Bring to Front or
Send to Back from the
Arrange menu.

The selected object is placed
eitherin front of or behind all
other objects.

To Place an Object in
Front of or Behind a
Selected Object

u Select the object you wish
to move.

= Choose Cut or Copy from
the Edit menu to place the
objecton the Clipboard.

= Select the object you want
to paste in front of or behind.

= Choose Paste in Front or
Paste in Back from the
Arrange menu.

The contents of the
Clipboard appear in front of

orbehind the selected object.

I!ﬂl?tgle Font

e

Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

= SANDWICH

F{ Unsmooth

o-b-Round [oraprs -0

il
| oomy
i ¥®U
Clear -
Duplicate #D
Select ANl #A
Reshape R
Smooth

|“ & File Edil Style Font Layoul Arrange Fill Lines Pen

SANDIWICH

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




MacDraw Text \

MacDraw text is an object in the sense that it has a boundary and can be
selected, moved, rotated, and stacked. Text is different from text in a word
processing document because each instance of MacDraw text (a text
object) is independent of any other text in the document.

Certain MacDraw commands, such as those in the Style and Font menus,
apply only to text. You can also use the Fill menu to change the background
behind text.

You can create two types of text objects: captions and paragraphs. Captions
work best as short labels, a few lines long. Paragraphs can be any length,
with the width determined by the boundary of an existing object.

This section tells you how to create and edit text in captions and paragraphs.

MacDraw Text

41



Creating Captions

Captions are often single
lines of text used as labels or
headings. But they can be
typed as several lines
separated by returns. Word
wraparound is not in effect
with captions. New captions
have the current fill pattern as
abackground.

When you create caption text,
itis aligned halfway between
the grid points closest to
where you clicked to begin
the caption. For more exact
placement, turn the
alignment grid off.

1. Click the text tool in
the palette.

The pointer changes to
become the text pointer.

| 2.Click where you want
the text to start.

You get the insertion point, a
blinking vertical bar.

You can make selections
from the Style and Font
menus now to take effect as
you type, or you can change
characteristics later.

3. Type the text.

If you want multiple lines,
use the Return key for each
new line.

Pressing Enter confirms and
selects your caption and
activates the selection
pointer.

Clicking anvplace else also
completes your caption but
leaves the text tool activated.

Text Tool

Bird-a-Thon '84--
Don't Miss It! |




Creating
Paragraphs

Whether you use captions or
paragraphs depends on vour
purpose. You can use
paragraphs to take advantage
of word wraparound and to
confine text to specific areas.
To create a paragraph, you'll
first draw or select another
object, usually a rectangle.
You'll use this object as an aid
to define the width of your
paragraph.

Anew paragraph has the
current fill pattern as its
background.

1. Create an object the
approximate width of
the paragraph you want
to type. Or select an
existing object.

You can make selections
from the Style and Font
menus to take effect as you
type, or you can change
characteristics later.

If you select more than one
object, the boundary that
encloses all the objects
determines the paragraph’s
width,

2. Start typing the text.

The length of a line of text is
determined by the width of
the object you've selected. If
aword crosses the right
boundary of the object, the
word jumps to the next line.

If you type more text than
will fitin the object, the text
continues below the object’s
boundary.

If you want blank lines in a
paragraph or if you want to
force a line break, use the
Return key.

3.Press Enter to
complete your
paragraph.

The paragraph is selected.

Once your paragraph is
completed, it becomes a
separate object. The
paragraph can now be moved
away from the object used to
determine its boundary.

You can remove the original
object or you can group the
objectand the textif you want
them to remain together. See
“Grouping and Ungrouping
Objects” on page 39.

| % File Edit sl_ﬁle Font Layout -l_lr'?jnge Fill Lines Pen

August Newsletter :

Don't Miss It!

SPIILLIFILELIREILELSEIILLLEELEELEELEELEEIELE

August Newsletter =

oo O IO OT

Don't Miss It!

| The annual Santa Cruz Bird Club
Bird-a-Thon promises to be the biggest

ever. Owver thirty counters have

already signed up for this year's fund |
raiser scheduled for Saturday, October

18 |
Last year Bruce LaBar's team came in ‘ ‘
first with 182 species counted and

$1,268 in pledges. Vice President
Barbara Scharfenstein has vowed to beat i

R
¥
»
5
2
N
3
3
N
X
2
2
3
3
5
N
N
3
b3
N
2
3
3
X
S
3
S
RS
by
S
S
N
S
S
N
S
Ry
w
S
3
RS
b
=
5
s,

Creating Paragraphs

- his record; 1%~ gt i




Selecting Text

You can select entire captions and paragraphs as objects or select
individual letters or words within them.

The way in which vou select text determines what you can do
with it. If you select text as an object, you can treat it like any
other object: you can move it, group it, change its background
and so on. If you select text with the text tool, vou can edit
portions of it, but you can't do things you'd dotoan object such as

moving or resizing.

To Select a Caption or
Paragraph as an Object

= Use the selection pointer to
click the text.

The text is selected in the
same way as an object:
handles appear around its
boundary.

L
i

.

q
.

To Select Portions of
Caption or Paragraph
Text

u Click the text tool in the
palette.

= Use the text pointer to
sselect the insertion point,

! letters, or words by clicking
* ordragging in the text.

Text selected in this manner
is highlighted white on black.

Double-clicking with the text
tool selects the entire word.
Triple-clicking selects the
entire caption or paragraph.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

| ;

% File Edit Style Font Lalfyjout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

Y,

:Bird—a-Tl'mn '84‘1—-
JDon't Miss m%

.

Augiist Newsletter

.
AT AR AR A AR AR AR

T

ad

VLLILLILEFPEELLE P LELLELELGIIIS IS Sy,

nual Santa Cruz Bird Club

BF 3

Thon pro

a up for ths year's fund?
cheduled for Saturday, Octotfer
N -
.

File Edit Style Font Layout Rrrange Fill Lines Pen

August Newsletter =

2,

R A TR AR R R R R

Bird-
Don't Miss It!

.

SURER

a-Thon '84--

RRRRRRRRARN

ralser

.‘/1//”/11/”/11////r///.r////ﬂ////ﬂ/n,

44

already signed up for thisy

The annual Santa Cruz Birddlub
Bird-a-Thon promi ®

the biggest
‘e

r's fund

scheduled fo Wﬂu ber

Over thirty count

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




Moving Text

Like other objects, captions
and paragraphs can be
moved by dragging, cutting,
or pasting. In addition, you
can move portions of a
caption or a paragraph with
Cutand Paste.

You can use MacDraw's
Reduce or Reduce to Fit
commands from the Layout
menu to move the text across
an area larger than the
window.

To Move an Entire
Caption or Paragraph

u Select the caption or
paragraph by positioning the
selection pointer inside itand
clicking.

= Drag the text to the new
location.

You can also choose Cut from
the Edit menu to place the
selected texton the
Clipboard and then paste it in
another part of the document
or to a different document.

A caption or paragraph
selected with the selection
pointer can only be pasted in
front of another object. It
does not replace the selected
object.

Moving Text

To Move Partofa
Caption or Paragraph

m Select the text tool from the
palette.

= Select the words you wish
to move.

= Choose Cut or Copy from
the Edit menu.

Cutremoves the selected text
and places it on the
Clipboard. Copy places a
copy of the selected text on
the Clipboard, leaving the
original selection intact.

= Click where you want to
move the text.

= Choose Paste from the Edit
menu.

The selected textappears in
the new location.



40

Editing Text

Editing text in MacDraw is
similar to editing text in other
Macintosh applications: you
can select, insert, cut, and
paste.

To change characteristics of
text such as styles or fonts,
see “Changing Text
Characteristics” on page 48.

To Change Text as You
Type

u Use the Backspace key.

If you are typing a caption or
paragraph and make a
mistake, use the Backspace
key to erase previous
characters. You can then
retype them.

To Insert New Text

u Select the text tool from the
palette.

u Position the pointer where
YOU want to insert new text
and click.

The insertion point appears.
= Type the new text.

The new text is inserted. The
text tool remains active until
you click another tool from
the palette or press Enter.

Ifyou insert new textina
caption, the line grows
longer unless you use a
return. If you insert new text
ina paragraph, word
wraparound rearranges the
text to maintain the width of
the paragraph.

To Remove Text

= Select the text tool from the
palette.

u Dragto select the text you
wish to remove.

u Choose Clear from the Edit
menu, or press Backspace.

The text is removed
permanently. To remove text
and place it on the Clipboard,
use Cut from the Edit menu.

If vou use the Backspace key
when a caption or paragraph
is selected as an object, the
entire caption or paragraph is
removed.

*rea,

.

& File @4 Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Peh
=— Uns #2 lugust Newsletter = = ]
Y IO i — B 5 7
o3 iy 08 ; 0
7 3
-~ 1| Ccopy ®C|l— ]
+ 3 Cruz Bird Club
-—+ i | Paste 380
N nises to be the biggest
| 3 j counters ha
= ¢ | Clear
= 3 3 .
4=k i | Duplicate 3D |
= N
— i | Select All %A
= N
N
= E ¥ _aBar's tearm came 1n
3 | Reshape R e
N
& 3| Smaoth E
V| sesmaogth to beat
Y| Round {orapes,.. [tekedoutan Bastern
i § —— e T TR
Eo3
Py r'd like to join this yea
4 ) i tlr
b 'S Thon, contact =
k 3 [ for nledoe she ; iﬁ

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




1 111111

111

To Paste Text Into a
Caption or Paragraph

o Select the text tool from the
palette.

o Position the pointer where
you want to paste text and
click.

The insertion point appears.

m Choose Paste from the Edit
menu.

The new textisinserted in the
font and style of the caption
or paragraph. The text tool
remains active until you click
another tool in the palette.

To Replace Existing
Text

o Use the text tool to select
the text you want to replace.

a Type new text or paste text
from the Clipboard.

All the selected text is
replaced with what you type
or paste.

If you select a caption or
paragraph as an object, any
new text typed or pasted
takes the place of all text in
the selection.

Editing Text

To Resize a Paragraph

o Select the paragraph with
the selection pointer by
clicking or drawing a
selection box around it.

o Drag one of the handles.

The boundary changes size
according to the direction
you drag. You'll notice the
boundary grows no larger
than needed to contain the
text.

o When you've reached the
desired new size for your
paragraph, release the mouse
button.

The text rearranges itself to
fill the new paragraph
boundary.

You can'tresize captions. You
can, however, insert returns
tobreak lines in a caption.



Changing Text
Characteristics

You can change the font,
style, size, alignment,
spacing, and background
pattern of text. These
characteristics apply to all
text in a caption or paragraph
and any new text inserted or
pasted later. Although you
can’t mix fonts or stvles
within a caption or
paragraph, you can type a
one-word caption ina
different style or font and
move it over a word in
another caption or paragraph
to simulate mixed styles.
Changing the font or size of a
paragraph may rearrange
the text.

To Change the Font or
Size of a Captionor
Paragraph

u Select the caption or
paragraph.

You can select the caption or
paragraph by clicking with
the selection pointer, or you
canselectaportion of the text
with the text pointer.

m Choose a new font or size
from the Font menu.

To Change the Style,
Alignment, or Spacing

u Select the caption or
paragraph.

u Choose new stvles,
alignment, or spacing from
the Style menu.

See “*Style Menu™ on page 88
for details about styles,
alignment, spacing, and case.

To Change the
Background Pattern of
Text

u Select the caption or
paragraph.

u Choose a new pattern from
the Fill menu.

Text may not stand out
clearly against certain
patterns. Experiment with
different text styles such as
shadow and outline to get
the etfect you want.

® File Edit}‘onl Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen . J

Bold
Italic

AR RN

a -
Bird-a-|

;U%ﬂ/ﬂain Tert P |y Newsletter

Underline 3€U

Shadow

%B

81 .\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“\\u\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\D

Don't M
L

vieft
Center
Right

The annus
Bird-a-T
ever. Ovyg

vSingle Space

File Edit Style font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen J

August Newsletter =

Den't Migs 180

x
| Pird-e-Then ‘84==,
’—E-I L]

AR AR AR AR AR R RN

il

The annual Santa
Bir Than prom

ever

dy

thirty counte
gned up for this yesr
ser scheduled for Saturday, October

z Bird Club

fund

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw




Precision and
Layout

At MacDraw’s simplest level, you create objects and move them around on
the page to make a drawing. However, MacDraw’s unique layout and
arranging commands allow you to manipulate objects into complex and
precise drawings.

Rulers, the alignment grid, Show Size, and other commands allow you to
position objects precisely, draw and resize them to exact measurements,
and show drawings to scale. You can create a “template” document to keep
track of favorite settings. *‘Creating MacDraw Stationery” at the end of this
section shows you how.

Precision and Layout



Aligning Objects

MacDraw lets you align
existing objects easily. The
Align Objects command in
the Arrange menu lets you
line up selected objects
vertically or horizontally,
specifying alignment along
the tops, bottoms, sides, or
centers of their boundaries.
The alignment grid and ruler
lines help you align as you
draw or move.

Before vou align, move the
objects so they are close to
the order you want them
aligned.

1. Select the objects
you wish to align.

You can align objects in
normal size or reduced
views.

2. Choose Align
Objects from the
Arrange menu.

' L File Edit_Style Font_Layout nrrange Fill Lines

Adialog box appears.

3. Click the alignment
options you want and
click OK.

The objectsalign.

For more information about
how objects align, see
Chapter 3, “Align Objects”
on page 99.

Pen

Sales Orgdnlzatlon

Align Objects:
(O Left Sides
(O Tops

@® L/R Centers (O Right Sides
O T/B Centers O Bottoms

- Ref],i!’!"_l,,._.,,:___

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

& File Edit Style Font agout eranqe I'|II Lines Pen
=0 Sales Organization = =
K [
TS . " ]
- L] J []
S wSales Director
=t bt
._:I L] L]
T‘— 'Heglon = L
4 }Quyce dalthrogl
i-- - L]
= B :

JBeqfon & ____] i




Measuring Objects

With MacDraw’s Show Size
command, you can measure
existing objects or measure
any object as you draw or
resize it. Show Size measures
the boundary of a given
object or group:

[ the length of diagonal and
perpendicular lines

O the height and width of
rectangles and ovals

[ the height and width of
arcs, polygons, freehand
shapes, captions, and
paragraphs

O the heightand width of the
boundary of multiple
selections of objects

[ the angle of an arc in
degrees as you are
reshaping it

[ the length and height of
each line of a polygon, as
you draw it

Show Size measurements are
in the scale you have chosen
(see “Drawing to Scale”on
page 54), either centimeters
orinches, depending on
which option is in effect for
the rulers.

If you draw a selection box,
Show Size displays the size of
the selection box as you drag.
It does not show the size of
the object you're selecting.

To Draw Objects of a
Certain Size

= Choose Show Size from the
Layout menu.

= Selecta tool from the
palette and begin to draw.

Numbers appear near the
pointer, changing
dynamically to indicate the
size as you drag.

u Release the mouse button
when you reach the desired
size.

To Measure an Existing
Object or Group

u Choose Show Size from the
Layout menu.

= Select the object or group
you wish to measure.

= Position the pointer in the
lower right corner of the
object.

u Without moving the mouse,
press and hold the mouse
button.

Aslongas you don't move the
pointer, the size of the object
or group shows. If you move
the pointer, you'll move the
object.

Fill patterns and objects
underneath may make it
difficult to read the
measurements. Try moving
the pointer to different parts
of the object.

File Edit Style Font

File Edit Style Font

| Izl_i_L

Fl{l'l‘l»ltl

N «1.12>

lll]"-l|I11[L[4.llllll'__,

«1.5>

1—}1|1|=“"l|l

Measuring Objects

To Resize Objects
Using Show Size

# Choose Show Size from the
Layout menu.

u Make sure the selection
pointer is activated.

u Select the object you want
toresize.

m Position the pointer on one
of the handles. Drag the
handle and release when it's
the size you want.

The measurements change
dynamically as you resize.



J

o

Using Rulers

A MacDraw document window has two rulers, one across the top
and one down the left side. Rulers extend the full length and
width of your document, measuring up to the maximum
document size of 96 by 48 inches, or 243.84 by 121.92
centimeters.

You can show or hide rulers, change the starting or zero point,
and change the units of measurement.

The major and minor divisions on the rulers control the
appearance of ruler lines on the screen. The minor divisions also
control the alignment grid. You can also use major divisions to
indicate scale in your document. See “*Custom Rulers™ on

page 90 for more information.

The place where the zero marks of the two rulers intersect is
called the zero point. In a new document, the zero pointis at the
upper left corner. You can unlock the zero point and move it
anyplace in the document. You can move the zero point to the
exact center of a document or use it to measure objects precisely.

Rulers are hidden in a new document.

To Show or Hide Rulers

u Choose Show Rulers from
the Layout menu to display
rulers in your document
window.

u Choose Hide Rulers from
the Layout menu to remove
rulers from your document
window.

To Change the Spacing
on Rulers

= Choose Custom Rulers
from the Layout menu.

= Click Custom under the
Ruler option.

The dialog box displays more
options.

= Click one setting for Major
Division Spacing and one
setting for Number of Minor
Divisions.

= Click OK.

The rulers readijust to reflect
the new spacing choices. The
ruler lines change, and the
alignment grid now follows
the Number of Minor
Divisions setting.

& File Edit Style Fonlmﬂrrange Fill Lines Pen

Untitled
Custom Rulers: 0K
| Ruler: @ 0n O 0ff E]
E @ Inch (O Centimeter
- (O Standard @® Custom
E Zero Point: O Locked @® Unlocked
] Ma jor Division Spacing:
EI Q172 @1 O11/2 )2
Number of Minor Divisions:
o1 Q2 03 O4 5 6
@8 Q10 012 C1e O 24 32
Numbering Increments: E
o ®1 O2 O3 O4 o5 06 o
: o8 O10 012 016 024 O32 B

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



To Use Metric
Measurements

= Choose Custom Rulers
from the Layout menu.

A dialog box appears. One of
the options is Inch or
Centimeter.

= Click Centimeter.
= Click OK.

The rulers show metric
measurements. Show Size
and Drawing Size will now
also use metric
measurements.

To Move the Zero Point To Reset the Zero Point
to the Preset Position
= Choose Custom Rulers = From anywhere in your
from the Layout menu. document: click the box
. where the two rulers meet.
The dialog box appears.
; The zero point returns to the
L] Ql;ck U{llocked for the zero upper left corner of the
point option. document.
u Click OK. .
The dialog box disappears.
m Position the selection
pointer in either ruler.
m Press and drag along the 3
ruler or into the window to
reposition the zero point. -
Two perpendicular gray lines
follow the pointer, showing
where the zero point will be
when you release the mouse
button.
= Release the rnop'ée button
woconfirm.
& Fi_lé. Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen |
= Untitled 08—
|IW|IILILILO |\|[|MIIJ||||L|2111|||Elﬂ|\|‘|Is4lt\llli:{?

i |

=]

S R

Ill!l!ll.‘

Using Rulers




Drawing to Scale

Scale drawings represent
objects as smaller or larger
thantheyare in real life. Scale
drawings are true to life
because they keep the same
proportions regardless of
size.

To create scale drawings with
MacDraw, you define the
major divisions on a ruler as
equal to some other scale: for
example, one inch may equal
eight feet.

Whenyou'veset upadrawing
to scale, the numbering on
the rulers as well as the Show
Size command displays sizes
in real-life measurements.

1. Determine the
document size and
orientation.

Use the Drawing Size
command from the Layout
menu to define the size of
yourdrawing, and Page Setup
from the File menu to define
the page size and orientation.

f

2anches

.

s ST

- 10 nches —

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

2. Calculate the scale
by comparing the size
of the real-life object to
the document size.

Divide the total width of the
real-life object by the width
of your document in inches
or centimeters. The result is
the scale.

Greenhouse Parch Addition,

finch = 3 fest

3. Choose Custom
Rulers from the Layout
menu and click
Custom.

= Set Numbering Increments
to the number you calculated
for the scale.

= Set Number of Minor
Divisions tothe scale or a
multiple of the scale.

Setting the number of minor
divisionsto correspond to the
scale will let you use the
alignment grid to draw
accurately and constrain
objects to desired fractions of
aunit.

"% File Edit Style F

1l }

(]
iu)

|m




Creating MacDraw
Stationery

As you become an
experienced MacDraw user,
you'll probably develop a
favorite combination of
settings or standard settings
for different types of
drawings. Rather than
change all the settings each
time you open a new
document, you can create
template documents, or
stationery.

To Create Stationery

= Create or open a document
and change any options or
settings you'll want to use
often.

m Use the Save As command
to save to a meaningful name
(like “Floorplan Template”
or “Purchase Order Forms™).

= Quit MacDraw and return
to the Finder.

u Select the document and
choose Get Info from the File
menu.

m Click Locked to protect
the document from being
accidentally removed.

To Use Stationery

= From the Finder, select the
document you want 1o use as
atemplate.

= Choose Duplicate from the
File menu and type a new
name for the copy.

= Choose Open from the File
menu to start MacDraw and
begin working.

You're free to change the
document as you like, and
your stationery remains
unchanged.

Creating MacDraw Stationery

J

il



MacDraw
Documents

Working with documents in MacDraw is similar to other Macintosh
applications, except that you can have as many as four documents open at
once on your desktop. This capability can save you a lot of time if you need
to switch back and forth between documents often.

This section shows you how to work with documents: how to create new
documents and open existing ones, how to name and save them, how to
move around in a document, how to move MacDraw objects between
documents, how to change a drawing’s size, how to print, and how to use
the Scrapbook.

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



Handling
MacDraw
Documents

If you've handled documents
in other Macintosh
applications, you'll
immediately be familiar with
the procedures in MacDraw.
The main difference is that
you can have up to four
documents open at once on
the desktop.

When you first start up
MacDraw by double-clicking
its icon from the Finder, you
getanew, untitled
document.

For more detailed
information on document
handling from the Finder, see
Macintosh, your owner's
guide.

To Create a New
Document

u Choose New from the File
menu.

A new, untitled document
appears; you'll be asked to
name it the first time vou
save it

Newis dimmed if youalready
have four open documents.
You'll have toclose one of the
documents before you can
open another. See “Close”
on page 81.

To Open an Existing
Document

m Choose Open from the File
menu.

Adialog box appears with a
list of all the MacDraw
documents that are on the
disk.

w If the document you want is
on a different disk, click the
Eject button and insert the
second disk. If you have two
disk drives, insert the disk in
the other drive and click
Drive.

| = Select the document you
want to work with by double
clicking its name in the list of
documents.

You won't be able to open
adocument if there isn't
enough memory available
tohold it.

Handling MacDraw Documents

To Activate an Open
Document

= Clickanywhere in it to
bring it to the top, making it
the active document.

You may have to move or
resize windows on top to find
the document you want to
activate.

444



To Name an Untitled
Document

a Choose Save from the File
menu.

Adialog box appears.

Type a name for your
document.

a Click the Save button.

You'll get a message if the
disk is full. Eject the disk and
save to a different disk.

To Save a Document

a Choose Save from the File
menu.

If this is 2 new document,
you'll be asked to name it.
Otherwise the document is
saved with the same name on
the same disk.

Until you save a document on
adisk, itis stored only
temporarily while your
Macintosh is on. Be sure to
save often to prevent
accidental loss.

ToSaveaCopytoa
Different Name or Disk

m Choose Save As from the
File menu.

a If you want tosave toa
different disk, click the Eject
button to eject the current
disk.

a Insert the disk you want to
save the document to or click
Drive if you have two disk
drives.

o Type a new name for the
document if you want;
otherwise it will replace the
document with the same
name.

a Click the Save button.

This saved version includes
the changes you made to the
document since the last time
you saved it. Choosing Save
will now save the document
under the new name.

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

To Quit MacDraw

Choose Quit from the File
menu.

You'll be asked to save any
unsaved changes for each
open document.

Click Yes to save the
changes and quit MacDraw,
No to quit MacDraw without
saving, or Cancel to retract
the Quit command.

1 111

1 111

1

1

1

1 1 111

|



Moving Around in
Your Document

A MacDraw document can be
assmallas 8 by 10 inches and
as large as 8 by 4 feet. From
the document window in
normal size, you can only see
aportion of your document at
atime. To move to another
part of your document, you
can use the scroll bars on
MacDraw's windows or you
canuse MacDraw's Reduce or
Reduce to Fit commands to
view your entire drawing.

To Move Using Scroll
Bars

= Press on the scroll arrows,
click the gray area of the
scroll bar, or draga scroll
box.

You can also use scroll bars in
reduced views of your
document.

To Move With Your
Entire Document in
View

= Choose Reduce to Fit from
the Layout menu.

You can now see your entire
document in the window.

= Selectan objector click
near where you want to work.

See “Selecting MacDraw
Objects” on page 32.

When you've finished
working in the reduced view,
you can return to normal size
by choosing Normal Size
from the Layout menu.

ayo Hr}ange Fill Lines

Pen

& File Edit Style Font

Show Rulers —_—

vReduce to Fit

Custom Rulers...

Redute
Enlarge

Turn Grid Off
Hide Grid Lines

Show Size
Hide Page Breaks
Drawing Size...

Moving Around in Your Document




60

Moving or Copying
Between
Documents

Copying information
between MacDraw
documents is easy because
you can have up to four
MacDraw documents open
on your desktop.

If there isn'tenough memory
to copy your selection to the
Clipboard, you'll be warned
by a dialog box.

You can also use the
Scrapbook tostore frequently
used images to paste into your
documents. See “Using the
Scrapbook” on page 64.

1. Select the object you
want to move or copy
and choose Cut or
Copy from the Edit
menu.

The selection is placed on the
Clipboard.

Cut removes the selection
from the document. Copy
leaves the selection in the
document.

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

2. Open or activate
another document and
move to the place you
want the selection to
appear.

Click or select an object near
where you want the copy to
appear.

3. Choose Paste from
the Edit menu.

The contents of the
Clipboard appear at the
selected spot in the
document window.



Changing Document Size or Orientation

In MacDraw, you can control both the size of individual pages
and the size of a document. Page size and orientation are
controlled by the options you choose with the Page Setup
command in the File menu. The overall size and number of
pages of your document are controlled with Drawing Size in the
Layout menu.

The preset MacDraw drawing size is one 8- by 10-inch page. You
canincrease the drawing size by rectangular increments up to 96
by 48 inches. When you print on standard 8 - by 11-inch paper,
vou get %-inch side margins and %-inch top and bottom
margins.

You can't make the drawing size smaller if doing so would omit
pages with objects on them. You must remove everything from
those pages first.

To Change the Page
Size or Orientation

u Choose Page Setup from
the File menu.

= Click a Paper option for the
page size.

m Click Tall or Wideto change
the paper orientation.

Changing the paper
orientation will change
where page breaks fallina
multi-page document. For
more information, see *'Page
Setup” on page 82.

To Change the Drawing
Size

m Choose Drawing Size from
the Layout menu.

Adialog box appears with a
matrix of rectangles. Each
rectangle represents a page.
Your current drawing size
is represented by black
rectangles.

u Click any square in the
matrix.

Your new drawing size is
represented with black
squares.

u Click OK to confirm your
new drawing size.

@ US Letter
(O US Legal

Paper:

Orientation: (O Tall
Paper Feed:

Pagination:

O R4 Letter

O International Fanfold
() Computer Paper

(O Tall Ad justed

@® Continuous O Cut Sheet
(O Normal pages @ No breaks between pages

@ Wide

Drawing Size:
16.00 # 10.00

Cancel [

i

Changing Document Size Or Orientation

61



Printing
Documents

The Apple Imagewriter
printer is designed to be used
with the Macintosh. See
Macintosh, your owner's
guide, for instructions on
setting up the Imagewriter.

When you choose Page Setup
or Print from the File menu,
the printing resource must be
on the disk. Refer to your
owner’s guide, Macintosh,
ot printer manual for
instructions.

See the “Print One”
command description on
page 82 foranother way to
print.

1. Save your document
if you want to keep a
copy.

See “Handling MacDraw
Documents” on page 57.

2. Choose Page Setup
from the File menu.

Adialog box appears with
page size and orientation
options.

3. Set the page
specifications by
clicking the
appropriate boxes.
Click OK to confirm the
command.

You only need to set these
page specifications for a
document once. MacDraw
saves them with the
document. After that, you can
just choose Print directly.

Paper: (@ US Letter

(O US Legal

(& Computer Pape
Orientation: (O Tall
Paper Feed:

Pagination:

(O Tall Adjusted
® Continuous ) Cut Sheet
() Normal pages @ No breaks between pages

O A4 Letter

(O International Fanfold

r

@ Wide

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw



1 1111

4, Choose Print from
the File menu.

Adialog box appears with
print specifications you'll

confirm each time you print.

5. Set the print
specifications and
click OK to confirm the
command.

The document begins to
print.

To stop printing, hold down
the Command key and type
a period (.).

The Quality and Paper Feed
options appear set as they
were the last time you
printed. Print specifications
are not saved with a
document.

Quality: @ High
Page Range: @ ANl
Copies:

Paper Feed: @ Continuous Q) Cut Sheet

Printing Documents

QO Standard
O From: D

O Draft
To:

63



64

Using the Scrapbook

You can use the Scrapbook to bring information from another
application into a MacDraw document or to paste MacDraw
objects into other applications.

You can paste MacDraw objects into MacDraw, MacWrite, and
MacPaint documents. Once pasted into a MacWrite or MacPaint
document, MacDraw objects cannot be pasted back into
MacDraw,

You can paste text from most other applications into MacDraw
documents. You cannot, however, paste images created with
MacPaint intoa MacDraw document.

Chapter 2: Using MacDraw

To Copy MacDraw
Objects Into the
Scrapbook

m Select the objects you wish
to copy.

= Choose Copy from the Edit
ment.

u Choose Scrapbook fromthe
Apple menu.

The Scrapbook appears on
your desktop.

= Choose Paste from the Edit
menu.

The objects are pasted into
the Scrapbook.

To Copy MacDraw
Objects From the
Scrapbook Into a
MacDraw Document

m Choose Scrapbook from the
Apple menu.

The Scrapbook appears.

m Scroll to the objects you
wish to copy.

u Choose Copy from the Edit
menu.

The objects are copied to the
Clipboard.

u Click the Scrapbook’s close
box.

u Use the selection pointer to
clicka place or select an
object near where you want
to paste the objects.

m Choose Paste from the Edit
menu. Or choose Paste in
Front or Paste in Back from
the Arrange menu,

The objects appear. See
“Paste” on page 85 and
“Paste in Front and Paste in
Back on page 97.



To Copy the Scrapbook |
to a Different Disk

Often, you'll fill the
Scrapbook with MacDraw
objects you'd like to use with
another disk or application.

m Insert the disk to which vou
want to copy the Scraphook.

The disk must be a startup
disk.

= Open the folder called
“System Folder.”

This folder contains the
existing Scrapbook on this
disk. If vou want to keep its
contents, you'll need to
rename it.

= Click the Scrapbook file
iconand type a new name.

= Eject the disk and insert the
disk with the new Scrapbook.

= Open the System Folder
and drag the Scrapbook file
icon to the other disk’s icon.

If you have one disk drive,
you'll be asked to switch
disks to complete the copy.

To Copy Text From the
Scrapbook Into a
MacDraw Document

= Choose Scrapbook [romthe
Apple menu.

The Scrapbook appears.

u Scrolltothe text you wish to
Copy.

= Choose Copy from the Edit
menu.

The textis copied to the
Clipboard.

= Close the Scrapbook.

u Use the selection pointer to
clicka place near where vou
want to paste the text.

w Choose Paste from the Edit
menu.

Text appears as paragraph
textin MacDraw’s preset font,
plain style, left aligned, and
single spaced.

K coit |

Office Forms

igar
fuplicate
Sajent i

Scrapbook

Unn %7
T:« Cut
L £ Copy |
iﬁ Paste

SEW

$maath

Huasmaooth
Rount Lorasrs..,

&eshape HR

Using the Scrapbook




121 1\1 1

!

=

EEN=T

11 1

i

L1 1 1

[l
~

= )
m3g

I IR N I Y

1

1

i



Chapter 3

MacDraw
Reference

SALESMAN
Otmmmryg o

r. OTY‘
D | SHippep

L

i 111




Contents 69

70
71
7l
71
71
72
73
73
74
75
75
75
75
i
77
78

79
79
80
84
88
89
90
96
100
100
101

08 Chapter 3:

Introduction

The MacDraw Environment
Graphic Objects
Perpendicular Lines
Diagonal Lines
Rectangles, Round-Corner Rectangles, and Ovals
Arcs
Freehand Shapes
Polygons
Text
Captions
Paragraphs
Stacking Order
Boundaries of Objects
Rulers
The Alignment Grid
Memory Limits

MacDraw Menus
Apple Menu
File Menu
Edit Menu
Style Menu
Font Menu
Layout Menu
Arrange Menu
Fill Menu
Lines Menu
Pen Menu

MacDraw Reference



Introduction This chapter is an overview and summary of the elements of MacDraw. It
tells you about MacDraw without emphasizing how to learn it or how to do
things with it.

The first part of this chapter tells you about the MacDraw environment, how
to use the drawing tools, and how to work with different objects on the
desktop. The second part describes in detail the commands in each menu.
For step-by-step instructions on the drawing and layout tasks you can do
with MacDraw, see Chapter 2, “*Using MacDraw.”

Introduction 69



The MacDraw
Environment

Highlighted Tool

Everything you create ina MacDraw document is an object. MacDraw keeps
track of pertinent information about each object: its geometry, its size, fill
pattern, border pattern and width, its location, and its stacking order.

You create objects by choosing a tool from the drawing palette and then
drawing or typing. The palette contains the selection pointer and nine tools
thatyou use to create objects. Clicking one of the tools in the palette lets you
use it.

0 The selection pointer allows you to select, move, or resize existing
objects.

O The text tool lets you create caption text and select and edit existing text.

0 Each drawing tool allows you to draw an object of a particular shape.

( & File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen ]
B TTTT_)D)D)D)0————— Unli{'ed  —— @ —— @

Text Tool

Palette

Selection Pointer

Line/Pattern Box

The tool you click is highlighted in gray toshow it's selected. After you draw
an object, MacDraw automatically activates the selection pointer so you can
immediately manipulate what you just drew. If you want to draw more than
one object with the same tool, hold down the Command key and then draw
the next object.

>

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



[l Graphic Objects

You can easily change the characteristics of objects:

01 All objects except text can have one of 4 border widths and 36 border
patterns, including no border.

01 Perpendicularand diagonal lines can be in any of 4 widths and 36 patterns
and can have arrowheads on either or both ends.

1 All objects except lines can be filled with any of 36 patterns, including a
“transparent” pattern called None, which lets objects underneath show
through.

You can draw several kinds of graphic objects ina document: perpendicular
and diagonal lines, rectangles and squares with square or rounded corners,
ovals and circles, arcs and wedges, freehand shapes, and polygons.
Rectangles and ovals are created with the current line width and pattern,
shown in the line/pattern box in the lower left corner of the window.

Perpendicular Lines

Created with the current line width and pen pattern. The line drawn is either
horizontal or vertical, depending on which direction you draw. You can
change the direction of the line before releasing the mouse button by going
back to the starting point. Extend or shorten a line by dragging the handle at
either endpoint. Add arrowheads to the ends by choosing arrowhead lines
from the Lines menu.

Diagonal Lines

Created with the current line width, pen pattern, and arrowheads. A straight
line is drawn between the start and endpoint. Using the Shift key constrains
the line to 45 or 90 degrees. Extend, shorten, or change the direction of the
line by dragging the handle at either endpoint. Add arrowheads to the ends
by choosing arrowhead lines from the Lines menu.

Rectangles, Round-Corner Rectangles, and Ovals

Created with the current fill pattern, line width, and pen pattern. Use the
Shift key to constrain a rectangle to a square or an oval toa circle. Resize by
dragging one of the eight handles. Use Round Corners in the Edit menu to
round the corners.

MacDraw Environment



Arcs

Created with None and the current line width. An arc is always created as a
90-degree arc: a quarter circle or oval. The direction you draw determines
the curvature of the arc. While drawing, you can go back to the starting point
to change direction. Resizing an arc by dragging its handles changes its
curvature and size. Reshaping by dragging either of the reshaping handles
shortens or extends the degree of the arc. Use the Shift key to constrain an
arc toa quarter circle.

& File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen
SNEeE————— arcs =

A0 angle 207 angle

\

1

Filling in an arc with a visible pattern produces a pie-shaped wedge with a
border around the curved part only, not around the entire wedge.

[' % File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

i |
L]

arcs

>
o.

4

ERGEE

i

T
{
|

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference

1111111

1

1

| ]

1 11



P11 11

1111111113 11

1 1

1

L7

Freehand Shapes
Created with None and the current line width. You can use the Smooth and

Unsmooth commands from the Edit menu to create interesting effects.
However, once you smooth or unsmooth a freehand shape, you cannot
return it to its original incarnation.

Every freehand shape you draw, from the time you press the mouse buttonto
the time you release it, is one object. If you continue drawing freehand
shapes to create a picture, you may want to group them so you won'’t
inadvertently move a shape and disturb the effect you were trying to
achieve. Use freehand shapes sparingly; they consume more memory than
other objects.

" & File Edit Style Font Layout Rrrange Fill Lines Pen

A\I
=[] = Shapes H
K i
T
| | |
] T —
= . E
)
L Freehand shape Smoothed Smoothed, then
b7 : unsmoothed E
Polygons

Created with None and the current line width. The Shift key constrains
each angle of a polygon to 45 or 90 degrees. You can resize a polygon by
dragging one of eight handles. If you choose Reshape Polygon from the Edit
menu, you can drag a handle at any vertex to change the appearance of the
polygon. You can smooth the corners of a polygon by choosing Smooth
from the Edit menu.

To draw a polygon with cusps (pointed ends), hold down the Option key
and begin to draw the polygon as you would normally (see page 30), except
at each corner where you'd like a cusp, double-click. To end the polygon,
release the Option key and double-click. Choose Smooth from the Edit
menu. If you choose Reshape Polygon from the Edit menu, two handles
appear at each comer where you double-clicked. When you reshape a

The MacDraw Environment



. Text

polygon with cusps, the handles don’t show at the corners with cusps
because there are two handles stacked on top of each other, canceling each
other out. You can drag the handles away from each other to get rid of the
cusp and create another corner.

€ File Edit Style Font

Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

|
i

Cusps =

Unsmoothed

Smoothed

You can add two difterent kinds of text objects to your document: a caption,
usually a single line of text, and a paragraph, a block of text filling a
rectangle.

This is B ;
‘paragraph tex :
Note that it ha

Here is a mult
line caption.
Note it has a

‘a rectangular
boundary

agged boun

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



[ stacking Order

Boundaries of
Objects

All text inside a caption or paragraph can be in one font, one of eight font
sizes, and a combination of six styles. It can be left, right, or center aligned,
and single, one-and-a-half, or double spaced.

Commands in the Edit, Style, and Font menus affect all text in a caption or
paragraph. Text selected with the text tool is affected by commands in the
Edit menu and the Lowercase, Uppercase, and Title commands in the Style
menu. New text has the current fill pattern as its background.

Captions

You create a caption by selecting the text tool from the palette, clicking
anywhere in the document, and typing. You complete a caption by pressing
Enter or clicking elsewhere. The caption appears as you type, on top of all
other objects. If you want to move it, select the caption as an object and drag
it to where you want it. You can also select and edit text within the caption
with the text tool.

Paragraphs

To create a paragraph, select one or more objectsand start typing. The width
of the paragraph is set to the width of the boundary of the selected object.
Press Enter to complete the paragraph. Itbecomes a separate object stacked
in front of the object you first selected. You can draga selected paragraph,
like other objects, toanew location. Dragging its handles changes the shape
of the boundary that the text fills. You canalso select and edit text within the
paragraph with the text tool.

When you draw a new object or group several objects together into one
object, the new object or group is placed in front of all others. With
commands in the Arrange menu, you can send an object to the back and
uncover overlapped objects. Or you can select an object and bring it to the
frontto see it in its entirety.

You can insert anobject between any two objects with the Paste in Frontand
Paste in Back commands in the Arrange menu (see page 96).

Each object you draw has a boundary, an invisible rectangle that encloses
the object. The boundary is important for several reasons:

1 When the alignment grid is on, the edges of the boundary always line up
on the grid.

' When the object is selected, handles appear at the corners and edges of
the boundary. Change the size of the object by dragging these handles.

The MacDraw Environment



76

Boundary

(& File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen f

— Untitled

Border

[ When you use the Align Objects command in the Arrange menu, you're
actually aligning the boundaries of the objects (or the centers of the
boundaries), not the edges of the objects themselves.

0 If the objecthasaborder, the border is centered on the boundary of the
object. When two objects adjoin, their borders may overlap if you've
chosen a wide border from the Lines menu.

0 Objects with identical boundaries, but different border widths appear to
be different sizes.

% File Edit Style Fonl Layout HArrange Fill Lines Pen N

Identical Objects With Different Border Widths :

x
G

EEEE

0000

IGENG

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference

—



B Rulers

The rulers along the top and left edges of the document are hidden ina new
document; you can see them by choosing Show Rulers from the Layout
menu. When they’re showing, they help vou make objects a specific size,
line them up with each other, and place them at the right spot on the page.
The Custom Rulers command in the Layout menu (see page 90) lets you
customize the rulers.

Zero Point L5 ILII|I1|IIIllllzlllllllI3[l|Ililiqll|lll|lsjlilllllalrll“\‘—_r
T ]
el I S
Major Division =] i b
Ol s & |
Minor Division — N
'1-:: 2—_:
: [—_: u - .
Tick Marks 1 /'\
ERN
Ruler Lines e |

[ The Alignment
Grid

The MacDraw Environment

The ruler lines are extensions of the rulers’ tick marks. They help you lay out
adrawing, but don’t show when you print the document. You can hide them
with the Hide Ruler Lines command in the Layout menu. The spacing of tick
marks and ruler lines is set by the Custom Rulers command. MacDraw
draws one ruler line for every major division on the ruler and draws lighter
lines for minor divisions that are ¥ inch apart or more.

Ruler measurements show actual distances for the printed document and
approximate distances for the document displayed on the screen.

To help you line up things precisely, MacDraw provides an invisible
alignment grid that controls the size and placement of objects. When you
draw an object, its boundary automatically lines up to the alignment grid.
When you move or change the size of the object, it remains on the alignment
grid.



B Memory Limits

Chapter

You can adjust the spacing of the alignment grid with the Number of Minor
Divisions Spacing option inthe Custom Rulers command (Layout menu). If
you want to draw unconstrained objects, you can turn the alignment grid off
with the Turn Grid Off command in the Layout menu. When you turn off the
alignment grid or change its spacing, objects you've drawn on the previous
alignment grid may be off the new one. To get those objects on the new
alignment grid, select them and choose Align to Grid from the Arrange
menu. If you want them to remain on the former alignment grid, be sure to
not move them or change their size; they’ll still be on the former alignment
grid when you return to it.

You can see the alignment grid in action. When rulers are showing, thin
lines in each ruler track the pointer. You'll notice these lines jump to the
next tick mark or halfway between tick marks as you move the pointer.

The About MacDraw command in the Apple menu tells you how much
memory is available to you, expressed as a percentage of total memory. The
amount of memory available on your Macintosh affects certain aspects of
working with MacDraw: the number of objects you can create, opening a
new or existing document, and copying information to and from the
Clipboard or the Scrapbook.

When vou attempt to open a new or existing document, MacDraw
determines the amount of memory available and compares it with the
amount of memory the new document needs. If there’s not enough
memory available, you'll be warned with a dialog box.

Information held on the Clipboard (anything you copy with the Copyor Cut
commands from the Edit menu) is stored in memory. If there's not enough
memory for the cut or copy, you'll be warned with a dialog box. Copying
information from the Scrapbook means you first copy to the Clipboard. If
there’s not enough memory to copy to the Clipboard, you'll be warned.

Other tasks you'll perform in MacDraw may be subject to the amount of
memory available. If there’s not enough memory available to complete an
operation, you'll be warned by a dialog box. In general, if you're running
low on memory, you can gain more by closinga document if you have more
than one open or by removing some objects from a document.

If you're interested in the amount of memory different objects consume
(we're talking bytes, folks), see Appendix B, “‘Objects and Memory
Usage," on page 105.

3: MacDraw Reference



MacDraw Menus

. Apple Menu

( % File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen

Some MacDraw menu commands are accompanied by the Command key
symbol and a letter. To choose the command, you can hold down the
Command key while typing the letter rather than pulling down the menu
with the pointer.

About MacDraw

This command shows the version number and author of MacDraw. It keeps
track of the number of objects and the amount of memory they consume for
the active document and for all open documents.

MacDraw Uersion 1.0

by Mark Cutter

© 1984 Apple Computer, Inc.

Active Document Al

Number of objects: 18 18
Percent of Memory Used: 2 3
Desk Accessories

Choosing any of the desk accessories causes that accessory to appear as the
active window. You can use the Edit menu to cut, paste, or copy the
information in most accessories to other accessories or to a MacDraw
document. You close an accessory by choosing Close from the File menu or
by clicking the accessory’s close box.



[ File Menu

Some desk accessories particularly useful with MacDraw are:

"1 The Scrapbook, to store a repertoire of frequently used drawings or
passages of text. You can also use it to move pictures or passages of text
between documents or applications. See ““Using the Scrapbook™ on
page 64.

2 The Calculator, to do quick calculations and paste the results into a
document. Choosing Copy or Cut automatically copies the display to the
Clipboard.

(1 Key Caps, to see the complete set of foreign and special characters
available with the Option and Shift keys. Hold down the Option key, Shift
key, orboth to see the optional characters available with the Chicago font.
Note that different characters may be available with different fonts and
sizes.

Commands in the File menu apply to MacDraw documents. With MacDraw,
you can have up to four documents open at once; once four are open, you
can’t choose New or Open until you close one of the others. You can’t open
another document if there's not enough memory to hold the document.

New

This command lets you open a new, untitled document. The document’s
rulers, alignment grid, page setup, and drawing size are MacDraw’s preset
options (see page 104).

Open

This command lets you open an existing MacDraw document. You select
the document you want from a list that appears in a dialog box. The Open
button in the box opens the document you've selected. The Drive and Eject
buttons let vou open a document on a different disk.

[©

JF memo

M&L records CILP's
Sterling Acct.

( Cancel ][ Drive |

)

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



Close

This command closes the active window, whether it's a MacDraw
document, a desk accessory, or the Clipboard. It's the same as clicking the
window's close box. If you've made changes to a MacDraw document since
the last time you saved it, you're given an opportunity to save the changes
before closing the window.

Save

This command saves a copy of the active document on a disk, automatically
replacing the document that has the same name. If you have more than one
document on your desktop, you must activate each of the documents by
clicking in it before you can save. Use Save when you want to update your
document with your most recent changes. Use Save As when you want to
save a copy without affecting the document on the disk.

If the document is untitled, MacDraw asks you to name the document
before saving it. See “Save As” for a description of the dialog box you’ll see.

Save As

This command lets you save the active document under a different name or
on a different disk. It creates a new document, leaving the original
unchanged. Any further changes you make will be saved to this new
document when you use the Save command.

Use Save As when you want to save your new work but keep a copy of the
original as a backup, or when you want to move your work to another disk.
(1f you're using Save As just to make a backup copy, be sure to use Save first
to update your changes on your disk.)

The Eject button ejects the named disk, allowing you to insert another disk.
If you have an external disk drive, the Drive button allows you to switch
between the internal and external drives. The Cancel button cancels the
Save As operation, leaving your work unsaved. The PICT format button
saves a MacDraw document in a special format, allowing other applications
that use the PICT format to open MacDraw documents.

save the document as: ILP's

|JF Memd |
(Csavek) (Cancel ] ( prive )

@® MacDraw Format Q PICT Format

MacDraw Menus

81



210 mm Wide, 112" Tall

Revert

This command removes all changes to the document since the last time you
saved it. It actually reopens the last saved version of the document from the
disk you saved it on. The Cancel button lets you cancel the Revert
command, leaving the current document with all its changes.

Ifyou choose Revert and can 't supply the disk that bas the last saved version
on it, there’s no escape: you'll have to turn your Macintosh off and start it up
again with the MacDraw disk, losing all changes to all documents since the
last save. Use Revert only when you have the disk with the last saved version.

Print One

This command prints one copy of the active document, using either the last
page setup and print specifications you set or MacDraw’s preset
specifications if you haven’t changed them.

Page Setup

This command lets you specify the page size and orientation, affecting how
your document is printed with Print and Print One. The options you choose
in Page Setup are reflected in Drawing Size from the Layout menu.

210 mm Wide, 12" Tall

814" Wide, 11" Tall

)

P & US Letter A4 Lett
814" Wide, 14" Tall oper: ~® w oot
~Ous Legal International Fanfold
14" Wide, 11" Tall £) Computer Paper  cancel |

Orientation: ) Tall

Prints Upright on the Page
Fanfold Paper

Paper Feed:

Tall Ad justed
Cut Sh

Wide

Prints Correctly Proportioned —
Objects

Pagination:

breaks between pages

Individual Sheets of Paper
Prints Across the Perforation—

Prints Sideways on the Page——

Changes you make to Page Setup are saved with the document, so you'll
usually set them only once for that document. The preset choices are
US Letter and Tall.

y

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



Print

This command prints a copy of the active document using the specified
settings. Print presents a dialog box offering you choices for printing your
document:

Text Only, One Font,
One Size; Plain Text, Bold,
and Underline Styles Only;
Fastest Speed

Screen-Quality Printing; i

Faster Than High Quality I —
Quality: _® High \9 Standard\ﬁ) Draft

Page Range: @ All From: D To: |:’
]

Number of Copies to Be Printed faples:

: Paper Feed:/® c nuuuya Cut Sheet
Fanfold Paper Fed
Continuously Into the Printer —j
Specified Pages to Be Printed —
Single Sheets of Paper Fed
Individually Into the Printer

Highest Quality Printing

The Quality and Paper Feed options, once set, retain their settings from
printing to printing. However, the Page Range and Copies options return to
their standard settings each time you choose Print.

The Page Range option lets you control which pages of a multi-page
document will be printed. For example, if your drawing (as shown in
Drawing Size in the Layout menu) is four pages wide and three pages tall,
setting Page Range to “From: 6 To: 7" will print the two pages in the center
of the document.

If there’s no printing resource in the System Folder on the MacDraw disk,
MacDraw can't print your document. (The printing resource is a file in the
System Folder with the same name as the printer you're using, such

as Imagewriter.)

MacDraw Menus



84

Tall Orientation:

Wide Orientation:

Prints First, __|

Prints Second _| | : ‘

B Edit Menu

Adocument that’s larger than one page is printed in sets of pages, which you
can tape together to form the whole drawing. If you've chosen Tall or Tall
Adjusted orientation, MacDraw prints the drawing in vertical strips of pages
starting at the left side of the drawing and moving to the right; if you've
chosen Wide orientation, it prints the drawing in horizontal strips from the
top to the bottom.

Prints First, ~ Second, Third

Ldit Style  Fonty

gust Ngj
AL

...........

. |_| ___________ .

Show Clipboard/Hide Clipboard

These commands show or hide the Clipboard window, which contains what
you last cutor copied. To close the Clipboard window, click the close box or
choose Hide Clipboard.

Quit

This command leaves MacDraw and returns you to the Finder. If you've
made changes since last saving any open document, you're given the
opportunity to save those changes before quitting.

Undo
This command undoes the effects of your most recent editing change to an
object.

Cut
This command removes selected objects or text from a document and
places them on the Clipboard, replacing anything on the Clipboard.

Copy
This command copies selected objects or text to the Clipboard, replacing
anything on the Clipboard.

2

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



1 1111111111111

1

Paste
This command places a copy of the Clipboard’s contents in your document.
The copy is selected, and any previously selected objects are unselected.

You can paste objects or text into the Scrapbook. You can also paste pictures
or text from the Scrapbook and text from the Calculator, Note Pad, or Key
Capsintoa MacDraw document. See “‘Using the Scrapbook”” on page 64 and
“Desk Accessories’ on page 79.

Pasting Objects
Anobiject is pasted in front of all other objects. Where the copy is placed
depends on whether objects are selected:

0O If you've just opened the document and haven't clicked in it yet, the copy
is placed in the center of the document window.

O If you've clicked somewhere in the document window, but haven't
selected anything, the copy is centered around the place you last clicked.

0O Ifan object isselected and visible in the window, the copy is placed on top
of the selected object, or slightly below and to the right, if the objects are
the same size.

O If you've selected more than one object, the copy is centered within the
boundary of all the previously selected objects.

Notice that Paste doesn’t replace the selected objects, as it does when you're
editing text. Objects are pasted in front of all other objects in the document.
See ““Paste in Front and Paste in Back” on page 97.

MacDraw does not accept ““bitmapped” images. This includes any image
created with MacPaint. If you try to paste a bitmap from the Clipboard or
Scrapbook, nothing will be pasted.

Pasting Text

If you've selected text with the text tool, and the Clipboard contains text,
then Paste replaces the selected text with the text on the Clipboard. The
pasted text is in the font and style of the caption or paragraph you’re pasting
into.

If you want to paste text as a new object, select an object or click where you
want to paste. You can paste text from other applications via the Scrapbook
and Clipboard. However, you'll lose any formatting and style options. Once
you've pasted text into MacDraw, you can edit and change its characteristics
like any MacDraw text. Text pasted into MacDraw is always paragraph text
in the preset font, plain style, left-aligned, and single spaced.

MacDraw Menus

85



80

You can determine the width of text before you paste it. Select text with the
text pointer. Copy the text to the Clipboard and choose Show Clipboard
from the Edit menu. Drag the Clipboard’s size box to the width you want the
text to be. MacDraw rearranges the text to fill the new width. Choose Paste,
and the text appears in the new width.

(% File

August N

{E00== clipboard = — :

The annual Santa Cruz
Bird=a=-Thon "Bée= Bird Club Bird-a-Thon
Dom*d Miss {0 promises to be the

biggest ever. Over
The annual Santa Cruz Bird Club thirty counters have
Bird-a-Thon promises to be the bigg already signed up for
ever. Over thirty counters have ; . ;
already siqtkd up for this year's fund this year's fund raiser
raiser scheduled for Saturday, Dcton UM ET R TRt MV G TR
18. Dclober 18.

Last year, Bruce LaBar's team came i| .
first with 182 species counted and LaSt year, B.ruc.e LaBBF‘S
$1,268 in pledges. Barbara |team came in first with

Scharfenstein has vowed to beat hisw‘ 162 species counted and

record: “'ve staked out an Esstern g
Pewee he'll never find." }

If you'd like to join this year's

Bird=-a-Thon, contact Iréne Manicei at

Clear

This command removes the selected objects or text without affecting the
Clipboard. It's the same as pressing the Backspace key on the keyboard.
This command is useful to eliminate objects when you are almost out of
memory.

Duplicate

This command duplicates the selection, placing the copy slightly below and
to the right of the original in the document. The copy is selected; you can
immediately drag it to another location or duplicate it again. The copy is
placed in front of all other objects in the document.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



Reshaping
Handle

If you duplicate an object and immediately drag the copy to a new position,
MacDraw will remember the distance you dragged it. If you duplicate again
immediately, MacDraw places the next copy the same distance away from
the first copy as the first copy is from the original.

Select All

This command selects all of the objects in the document. Choosing Select
All and then Clear from the Edit menu removes all unlocked objects from a
document.

Reshape Polygon/Reshape Arc

This command lets you reshape a polygon or extend or shorten the angle of
anarc. By choosing Show Size from the Layout menu, you can see how the
angle of the arc changes as you reshape. You can also reshape a smoothed
polygon or a freehand shape made into a polygon with Smooth or
Unsmooth. Reshape is dimmed unless you've selected a single arc or
polygon.

Choosing Reshape changes the way in which the arc or polygon is selected.
Instead of showing the usual eight handles on the boundary, an arc shows
one handle at each endpoint, and a polygon shows one handle at each
vertex. You can drag these handles individually to reshape the arc or
polygon, but you can’t resize or move an object while you're reshaping it. As
you reshape, the fill pattern disappears. Selectingany other object or tool, or
clicking elsewhere removes the reshaping handles and brings back the fill
pattern.

® File Edit Style Font Layout Arrange Fill Lines Pen
] :éé Reshape ==icF—————————————
1. \.!"‘I‘IL|\I[|:[LILI‘I‘:I1|I||\‘:|\l\|!|lﬁ[r|\|l|!t'-].li?":‘
il

MacDraw Menus



88

B style Menu

Smooth and Unsmooth

The Smooth command rounds the angles of a polygon; the Unsmooth
command changes a smoothed polygon back to its angular form and makes
a freehand shape angular. These commands can’t be chosen unless the
selection contains at least one freehand shape or polygon.

The Smooth command first turns a freehand shape into a polygon that
approximates the shape you drew and then smooths that polygon by
rounding the angles. The Unsmooth command takes a freehand shape
(smoothed or not) and changes it to the polygon that approximates it. You
can't change asmoothed or unsmoothed freehand shape back to its original
form.

Round Corners

This command lets you specify how rounded the corners of a rectangle are.
You can't choose it unless the selection contains at least one rectangle or
round-corner rectangle. The dialog box presented by Round Corners gives
you six choices of rounding, expressed in inches or millimeters.

Round Corners Radius:

oo ®1/8" 0 3/16" [SRFES O 5s/1e" (O 3/8"

Each corner of a rounded rectangle is a quarter circle. The rounding
numbers in the dialog box define the radius of the circle that the corners are
quarters of. A rounding of 0 gives square corners; choosing 4 inch gives
rounding that starts 4 inch from the edges of the rectangle. Rectangles that
are smaller than the rounding radius appear circular.

The commands in the Style menu set the style, alignment, line spacing, and
case of text in a caption or paragraph.

Most commands in the Style menu always apply to all text in the caption or
paragraph you've selected, even if you select a smaller range with the text
tool. Only the case commands—Lowercase, Uppercase, and Title—act on
selections made with the text tool.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



[ Font Menu

Text Styles

You can choose either Plain Text or any of five text styles: bold, italic,
underline, outline, or shadow, or any combination of the five. Choosing a
style sets the text in that style and checks that choice in the menu; choosinga
checked style removes that style from the text and unchecks that choice in
the menu. If you've selected more than one caption or paragraph of text, the
commands have their usual effect, but nothing in the menu is checked.

The preset style for newly typed text is Plain Text. To change styles before
you type, first select the text tool for caption text, or select an object for
paragraph text. Then choose the styles you want, one by one, from the Style
menu.

Alignment
The Left, Right, and Center commands control how text is aligned inside a
paragraph or caption. The preset choice is left aligned.

Spacing

The Single Space, 1-% Space, and Double Space commands control how
text is vertically spaced within a paragraph or caption. The amount of space
between lines varies with the font size. The preset option is single space.

Case Commands

The Lowercase, Uppercase, and Title commands change the case of text
selected with the text tool or of all the text in a selected caption or paragraph.
The Lowercase command changes all letters to lowercase; the Uppercase
command changes all letters to uppercase. The Title command capitalizes
the first letter of every word in the paragraph or caption. The case
commands do not affect numbers, symbols, and accented characters.

The commands in the Font menu set the font and font size of all textin a
selected caption or paragraph, even if you select a smaller range with the
text tool. See “Changing Text Characteristics”” on page 48 for instructions
on changing the font or size of text.

Fonts

The MacDraw disk comes with seven fonts. The preset font is Chicago,
12 point, or the first font installed with Font Mover. To change the font or
size before you type, first select the text tool for caption text, or select an
object for paragraph text. Then choose the font or size you want from the
Font menu. Text you paste into MacDraw that was created in any other
application will be pasted in MacDraw's current font and size.

MacDraw Menus

89



90

B Layout Menu

You can use the Font Mover application on your Macintosh System disk to
add or remove fonts. MacDraw lists only the first ten fonts you've installed
on your MacDraw disk with the Font Mover. For more information on the
Font Mover, see Macintosh, your owner’s guide, or your Apple dealer.

Sizes
MacDraw can display text in eight sizes, from 9 point to 48 point. The sizes
that look best in the current font are outlined in the menu.

The Layout menu contains commands for working with large documents
and creating precise drawings. These commandsaffect an entire document.

Show Rulers/Hide Rulers
These commands control the rulers along the top and left edges of the
window. To display the rulers, choose Show Rulers.

When rulers are showing, thin dotted lines in the rulers follow the pointer as
you move it in the document. By watching these lines, you can draw and
move objects more precisely.

The standard inch ruler measures in inches, with divisions down to % inch.
The standard centimeter ruler is ruled with divisions every two millimeters.

Custom Rulers

This command lets you customize the rulers. The measurements and
spacing on the standard inch and centimeter rulers are sufficient for most
kinds of documents. If you need special numbering or spacing, you can use
the Custom Rulers command to change the ruler’s options. You also use
Custom Rulers to change the spacing of the alignment grid. See “Using
Rulers™ on page 52 and “Drawing to Scale” on page 54 for some of the ways
in which Custom Rulers can be useful.

When you choose Custom Rulers, MacDraw presents a dialog box with
several options.

3

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



i111 11411111111

Custom Rulers:
Ruler: Qon @® off
@® Inch O Centimeter
@® Standard O Custom C
-_ancel
Zero Point: @ Locked QO Unlocked

The On and Off options have the same effect as Show Rulers and Hide
Rulers. They're here for your convenience, so you can see the rulers
immediately after you change the options.

The Inch and Centimeter options let you choose between inch and metric
measurements. All measurements in the document—on the rulers and with
Show Size, Drawing Size, and Round Corners—will be displayed in the
measurement system you set here. Switching between Inchand Centimeter
changes the alignment grid; new objects you create after a change will be
aligned to a different alignment grid. Use Align to Grid from the Arrange
menu to place objects on the new alignment grid.

When you click Custom, more options appear:

— — ——

r Custom Rulers:

Ruler: QOon @® off
@ Inch QO Centimeter
O Sstandard @ Custom -m.
Zero Point: O Locked @® Unlocked
Major Division Spacing:
Q172 @1 O11/2 02

Number of Minor Divisions:
o1 02 ©O3 04 05 O6
@8 o110 Q12 Q16 Q24 Q032
Numbering Increments:
@1 02 O3 04 OSs 06
Os Q10 012 Q16 024 032

MacDraw Menus

91



The Major Division Spacing option controls how far apart the major
divisions are. The major divisions on the ruler are numbered and marked by
solid tick marks that extend beyond the ruler and become dotted ruler lines
in the document. You can specify major divisions every ¥, 1, 1- 3, or 2
inches. If you’re using centimeter rulers, you can specify major divisions
every.5, 1, 1.5, or 2 centimeters.

The Number of Minor Divisions option controls how many tick marks are
on the ruler between major divisions and sets the spacing for the alignment
grid and ruler lines. You can divide each major division into as many as 32
minor divisions. These subdivisions form the alignment grid to which all
objectsare aligned. MacDraw shows as many of the minor divisionsasiit can,
with tick marks in the ruler and dotted ruler lines in the document.

The Numbering Increments option is helpful for making scale drawings.
Changing the increment changes only the numbering on the rulers, not the
spacing of major or minor divisions. This option lets you create scale
drawings in which one unit in the drawing equals a larger distance in real
life. When you set the numbering increment to the scale of your drawing,
the rulers and Show Size measure in real-life units. See **Drawing to Scale”
on page 54.

The Zero Point option lets you specify whether the intersection of the rulers
is fixed or movable. When the zero point is unlocked, clicking in a ruler
moves the zero marking from its previous position (preset to the top left
corner of the document) to the place where you clicked. For instructions on
changing the zero point, see "‘Using Rulers’ on page 52.

When the zero point is locked, it remains where you last set it and can't be
changed until you unlock it again.

Normal Size

This command sets the viewing scale of the document to its actual size:
objects on the screen appear approximately the same size as they will when
printed on paper.

When the document is normal size, the Enlarge command is dimmed, and
the Normal Size command is checked. When you choose Normal Size,
selected objects are centered in the window; if nothing is selected, the
center of the document is displayed.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference

1 1 1 11

1



Reduce to Fit

This command reduces the viewing scale so that the entire document (as
defined with the Drawing Size command from the Layout menu) fits in the
current document window. You can do all normal drawing and editing
while the document is reduced, although close work such as selecting text
to edit becomes more difficult.

& File Edit Style Fon ill Lines Pen

nu‘n:nuuuunun

&

If you change the size of the window by dragging its size box, the drawing is
reduced or enlarged to fit the new window size. The drawing always
remains proportionally correct regardless of the dimensions of the window.

Rulers, ruler lines, and page breaks appear in the reduced view only if
MacDraw can place them far enough apart to show clearly; otherwise, it
omits them.

Reduce

This command reduces the viewing scale of your document by half, so you
cansee more of it in the window. You can doall normal drawing and editing
while the document is reduced, although close work can become more
difficult.

MacDraw Menus

()‘{



94

Choosing Reduce repeatedly lets you see more and more of the document.
When reducing, MacDraw tries to keep the center of any selected objects
centered in the window. Reducing the document until it fits entirely inside
the window is the same as choosing Reduce to Fit.

Rulers, ruler lines, and page breaks appear in the reduced view only if
MacDraw can place them far enough apart to show clearly; otherwise,
they're omitted.

Enlarge
This command doubles the viewing scale of a previously reduced
document, so objects appear larger and you see less of the document.

You can choose Enlarge repeatedly to see more and more of the document.
When enlarging, MacDraw tries to keep the center of any selected objects
centered in the window. Enlarging the document to its normal size is the
same as choosing Normal Size.

Turn Grid On/Turn Grid Off

These commands control the invisible alignment grid that allows you to
align objects precisely. The alignment grid is preset to On, so that objects
you draw and move are constrained to the alignment grid’s spacing.
Choosing Turn Grid Off removes the alignment grid’s constraints and lets
you draw or move objects more freely. Choosing Turn Grid On restores the
alignment grid’s constraints, so that new objects you draw and any objects
you move are constrained to the alignment grid’s spacing.

The alignment grid’s spacing is controlled by the minor divisions on the
ruler, whether or not rulers or ruler lines are visible. Use the Custom Rulers
command to change the minor division spacing. If you change the
alignment grid spacing, you can use the Align to Grid command in the
Arrange menu to align objects to the new alignment grid. Otherwise the
objects will remain off the alignment grid. Changing from inch to
centimeter rulers changes the alignment grid’s spacing even though you
may not have purposely chosen a different minor division spacing.

Hide Ruler Lines/Show Ruler Lines

These commands control the appearance of ruler lines, the dotted lines
running vertically and horizontally across the document. In a new
document, the ruler lines are showing. Choosing Hide Ruler Lines removes
the ruler lines, and choosing Show Ruler Lines displays them again. Ruler
lines never appear on the printed copies of the document.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference

1

11

P 1111

1

I 1

11

1

1



1 1

11 1111 111111

With ruler lines showing, MacDraw tries to draw one ruler line for every
minor division on the ruler. But to avoid cluttering the screen, MacDraw
won't place ruler lines closer than % inch or 1 centimeter apart. If your
minor divisions are closer than that, or if you've reduced your drawing, you
may not see all (or any) ruler lines.

Ruler lines show regardless of whether the alignment grid is on or off. You
control the alignment grid separately with the Turn Grid On/Turn Grid Off
command.

Show Size/Hide Size
The Show Size command gives you the ability to measure sizes and
distances in your document.

When the Show Size option is on, MacDraw displays a size, distance, or
angle each time you draw a new object, draw a selection box, or press and
hold the mouse button in a selected object. The measurement appears next
to the pointer asa number or pair of numbers, in the measurement system
you've chosen for the rulers. The meaning of the numbers depends on the
action:

O When you draw or select any object except perpendicular or diagonal
lines, the numbers indicate the height and width of the object’s boundary.

O When you draw, select, or resize a perpendicular or diagonal line, the
number indicates the length of the line.

O When you draw a selection box, the numbers change dynamically to
indicate the height and width of the selection box as you drag.

0 When you select or resize a group of objects, the numbers indicate the
total height and width of the boundary of the selection or group.

O As you're drawing a polygon, the number shows the height and width of
each line of the polygon as you draw it.

0O When you resize objects, the numbers indicate the new height and width
of the boundary.

O When you selectan arc and choose Reshape from the Edit menu, pressing
either reshaping handle shows the begin or end angle of the arc in
degrees.

Hide Page Breaks/Show Page Breaks

These commands control the appearance of page breaks, marked by heavy
striped lines in documents larger than one page (see “Drawing Size™). The
page breaks are preset to be visible.

MacDraw Menus



90

[l Arrange Menu

Drawing Size

This command lets you change the size of a document from the preset

8 by 10 inches to as large as 96 by 48 inches. Large drawings are printed in
strips of pages, which you can tape together to form the whole drawing.
When you choose Drawing Size, a dialog box appears with a matrix of pages
showing the current and possible drawing sizes. The dimension and
orientation of the pages reflect the options chosen in Page Setup from the
File menu.

Drawing Size:
16.00 & 10.00

Cancel

The black squares represent the current drawing size. Click any square in
the matrix to expand or reduce the drawing size. When you're satisfied with
the new drawing size, click the OK button; or click the Cancel button to
leave the drawing size unchanged.

You can’t reduce the drawing size if the reduction would omit pages with
objects on them. You must move or remove the objects on those pages
before vou can make the drawing smaller.

With the commands in the Arrange menu, you can control the arrangement
of objects in the documentand how they relate to each other. Commands in
this menu affect only selected objects in the active document.

Bring to Front and Send to Back
These commands move selected objects in front of or behind all other
objects in the document. Objects in front may overlap objects behind them.

If you bringa grouped selection to the front or send it to the back, the objects
in that selection retain their stacking order in relation to each other.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference



111111

i

111111111111 11

111

Paste in Front and Paste in Back

These commands work like the Paste command (see page 85), but they
allow you to change the stacking order of objects by pasting the Clipboard'’s
contents in front of or behind selected objects. If nothing’s selected, the
Clipboard’s contents are pasted in front of (or behind) all objects in the
document.

Rotate Left and Rotate Right

These commands rotate the selection clockwise (right) or
counterclockwise (left) 90 degrees around the center of the selection. You
can’t use the text tool to edit rotated text.

Flip Horizontal and Flip Vertical

These commands flip the selection horizontally or vertically around its
center, making a “‘mirror image.” Flip Horizontal flips the image from one
side to the other. Flip Vertical turns the image upside down and backward.
You can't use the text tool to edit flipped text.

Group and Ungroup

Group creates a single object composed of all the selected objects. It'sa
convenience for creating one object out of many, allowing you to
manipulate one complex object as a whole. It’s also useful for keeping
related objects together—such as a picture and its caption. You can also

-group previously grouped objects.

Ungroup divides a grouped object into individual objects or groups. Ifa
grouped object is formed of other grouped objects, ungrouping the larger
object leaves the smaller groups intact. After ungrouping, the objects that
comprise the group remain selected and retain their stacking order.

A grouped object acts in every way like several individually selected objects
except that the handles appear on the boundary of the group, rather than on
the individual objects. All the commands that work on individual objects
will work identically on a grouped object.

The objects that comprise a group retain their stacking order when grouped,
but the entire grouped object is brought in front of all other objects in the
document. Any locked objects in the group are unlocked.

You cannot select text with the text tool after you've grouped a caption or
paragraph; you'll have to ungroup, edit the text, and group again.

MacDraw Menus 97



98

Be sure to set the fill and pen patterns and line widths of individual objects
before you group. Otherwise you'll need to ungroup before you can change
an individual object within a group. Choosing a different fill pattern, line
width, or pen pattern with a selected group will change those characteristics
for all objects in the group.

Lock and Unlock

The Lock command lets you “anchor” an object in place so it can’t be
moved accidentally. When a selected object is locked, you can select it, copy
it to the Clipboard, or group it. But you can’t move, cut, clear, duplicate,
rotate, or flip it; change its size, appearance, or stacking order; or align it to
the alignment grid.

If you lock a caption or paragraph, you can still edit it, but you can’t resize or
move it or change its font or styles.

You can't reshape, smooth, or unsmooth polygons, freehand shapes, and
arcs when they're locked. Grouping locked objects automatically unlocks
them.

Align to Grid

This command moves and may resize selected objects toalignto the current
alignment grid. If you've changed the Number of Minor Divisions setting in
the Custom Ruler command, moved or drawn objects on a different
alignment grid, or moved or drawn objects while the alignment grid was
turned off, you can use Align to Grid to make existing objects line up with
those you’ll draw on the new alignment grid.

Align to Grid adjusts objects so their boundaries fall on the current
alignment grid. It affects only objects that were drawn or moved on a
different alignment grid or with the alignment grid off. Align to Grid is
dimmed if you've chosen Turn Grid Off.

Align to Grid affects different objects in different ways:
0 The boundaries of rectangles and ovals align to the nearest grid points.
O Text aligns midway between the alignment grid’s points.

O The top left corner of the boundaries of grouped objects and freehand
shapes align to the grid.

0 Each vertex of a polygon aligns to the nearest grid point.

Chapter 3: MacDraw Reference

1 1 1 13

11 11

1

5

1

11 11

I

i



Horizontal Alignment

Align Objects

This command aligns selected objects with each other—vertically or
horizontally along the tops, bottoms, sides, or centers. You must select more
than one object before you can choose Align Objects.

When you choose Align Objects, a dialog box appears, giving you two sets of
three ways to align the objects.

Align Objects:

[@® Left Sides (O L/R Centers O Right Sides

Vertical Alignment

{OTops () T/B Centers () Bottoms
(e )

Align Objects moves the selected objects so that their boundaries line up the
way vou specify. MacDraw finds the boundary that encloses all the selected
objects and aligns all the objects within that boundary:

0 Ifyou click Left Sides or Right Sides, the objects move so their boundaries
line up with the leftmost or rightmost object.

o If you click L/R Centers (horizontal centers), the objects move until they
are centered on the midpoint between their top and bottom boundaries.

0 If you click Tops or Bottoms, the objects move so their top or bottom
boundaries line up with the highest or lowest object.

O Ifyouclick T/B Centers (vertical centers), the objects move until theyare
centered around the midpoint between their right and left boundaries.

You can align both vertically and horizontally at the same time, but the
objects will then clump together and overlap.

Note that Align Objects aligns the boundaries of the objects, not the actual
edges of the objects’ borders. Since objects with wide borders actually
extend slightly outside their boundaries, objects with different border
widths won'talign in the way you might expect. If you want to align objects
that have different border widths, turn the alignment grid off before
drawing or moving the object with the wider border.

MacDraw Menus

99



100

B Fill Menu

B Lines Menu

This menu offers 36 patterns to fill rectangles, round-corner rectangles,
ovals, arcs, freehand shapes, polygons, and the background of captions and
paragraphs. The special pattern called “None™ makes an objectintoa
frame, allowing objects behind it to show through.

Choosing a pattern from the Fill menu fills the selected objects with that
pattern. You can see the current fill pattern, the pattern any new rectangle or
oval will be filled with, in the line/pattern box at the bottom left corner of
the window. To change the current fill pattern, select a drawing tool in the
palette and choose a new pattern from the Fill menu.

You cannot edit or customize patterns. You can’t fill a shape composed of
individual lines. The preset pattern is white for rectangles and ovals. Arcs,
freehand shapes, and polygons are always created with None. To change
line patterns and borders, see “‘Pen Menu.”

This menu changes the appearance of lines and the appearance of the
borders of all objects except text. You can change the line or border width,
and you can put arrowheads on lines (on either one end or both ends). To
change the pattern for lines or borders, see “Pen Menu.”

No Border

Border Widths

NO Arrows

Arrow on Right or Bottom—
Arrow on Leftor Tnp/

Arrows on Both Ends

| —1
sy
/

Choosing a line from the Lines menu changes selected perpendicular or
diagonal lines or the border of selected objects to that line width. You can
see the current line width (although you can't see whether it has
arrowheads or not) in the line/pattern box at the bottom left corner of the
window.

3. MacDraw Reference

Chapter



[l Pen Menu | This menu offers 36 patterns for lines and borders. It operates on all objects
| excepttext.

Choosing a line pattern from the Pen menu changes the selected objects to
that line or border pattern. You can see the current line pattern in the
line/pattern box at the bottom left corner of the window.

You'll notice that there are two ways to draw unbordered objects—either by
choosing no border in the Lines menu, or by making the pen pattern match
the fill pattern. Which method you use depends on whether the object you
want to align is bordered or not.

01 To align an unbordered object with another unbordered object, use no
border from the Lines menu.

1 Toalign an unbordered object with abordered object, use the bordered
object’s border width and choose the unbordered object’s fill pattern as
the pen pattern.

MacDraw Menus 101



—
500 -
400 m
—
300 :
fut
200 fan
100 ™
—
1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 g
Nutnbet of Sprockets Sold Annually ™
_—
—
nevada AHA A A A A"H\-ﬁ-'-ﬂhﬁﬁﬁ-‘\..‘.-‘- MHA A A A A
4%
Utah
TR
: %
Washington

Z20% : v e ;




Appendixes
Glossary
Index

I 11

1

California

California

Idaho
163

ey
LA

i
S
ettt
o]
PR




104

Appendix A:

Preset Options
and Specifications

Window Size:
Reduction:
Ruler:

Ruler Lines:
Page Breaks:
Zero Point:

Alignment Grid:

Drawing Size:
Print:

Page Setup:
Style:

Font:

Show Size:
Round Corners:
Fill Pattern:
Lines:

Pen:

Maximum Drawing Size:
Maximum Number of Fonts:

Appendix A

676 by 3 %s inches

Normal Size

Standard inch, 1-inch increments, 1-inch
major divisions, %-inch minor divisions,
not showing

Visible

Visible

Top left corner, locked

On, %-inch spacing

8 by 10 inches, one page

Standard, All pages, one copy, Continuous
US Letter, Tall

Plain Text, Left adjusted, Single Space
Chicago, 12 point

Off

Y4-inch radius

White

1 pixel wide, no arrowheads

Black

96 by 48 inches

10



Appendix B:
Objects and
Memory Usage

Lines, Rectangles, and Ovals:

Text:

Arcs:

Freehand Shapes:

Polygons:

Grouped Objects:

Appendix B

46 bytes per object

02 bytes per caption or paragraph
plus 1 byte per character

50 bytes per object

40 bytes plus 2 bytes for each
1 inch of length

40 bytes plus 8 bytes for each vertex

02 bytes plus the total of all objects in the
group

105



Glossary

activate
Tobringa window to the front by clicking in it. Also, to choose the selection
pointer from the palette.

active window
The frontmost window on the desktop, where the next action will take
place. The active window’s title bar is highlighted.

alignment grid
Aninvisible drawing and moving aid. When the alignment grid is turned on
all objects drawn or moved are constrained to its spacing.

tl

arc tool
Atool in MacDraw's palette used to draw 90-degree arcs.

Backspace key
A key on the Macintosh keyboard that moves the insertion point backward,
removes a selection, or removes characters at the insertion point.

border
The outline of an object, usually drawn in a different pattern.

boundary
An invisible rectangle that encloses an object and is used to align objects.

caption text
Text created with the text tool. Caption text is usually one line.

choose
To pick a command from a menu by dragging.

circle tool
Atool in MacDraw’s palette used to draw circles and ovals.

clear
To remove something permanently by selecting it and choosing Clear from
the Edit menu.

click

To position the pointer on something and then press and quickly release the
mouse button.

Clipboard
A holding place for the last object(s) you cut or copied.

close box
A small box onthe left side of the title bar of an active window. You click it to
close the window.

Glossary



1

1 1 11

]

1 111

command

Aword, usually in amenu, that describes an action for MacDraw to perform.
Also a combination of the Command key and a letter on the keyboard that
accomplishes the same action.

Command key
A key on the Macintosh keyboard. You can choose acommand from a menu
by holding down the Command key and typing another key.

constrain
To limit an object to a certain shape, direction, or angle while drawing it.

copy
To place something on the Clipboard by selecting it and choosing Copy

from the Edit menu.

custom rulers
Rulers you tailor to your own specifications with the Custom Rulers
command in the Layout menu.

cut
To remove something by selecting it and choosing Cut from the Edit menu.
The object that is cut is placed on the Clipboard.

desktop
MacDraw’s working environment—the menu bar and the gray area on the

screen.

diagonal lines tool
Atool in MacDraw’s palette used to draw a straight line between two points.

dialog box
A box that requests more information from you to allow MacDraw to
complete acommand.

document
A MacDraw document comprises text, objects, and information about

objects.

document window

Awindow that displays a MacDraw document. A MacDraw document
window includes scroll bars, a palette of drawing tools, a line/pattern box,
and a size box.

double-click
To position the pointer and then press and release the mouse button twice in
rapid succession without moving the mouse.

Glossary

107



108

| Enter ”

drag
To position the pointer on something, press and hold the mouse button,
move the mouse, and release the mouse button.

drawing size
The number of pages that make up a document. You change the drawing
size by choosing Drawing Size from the Layout menu.

drawing tool
A symbol in MacDraw's palette. Selecting a drawing tool allows you to draw
anobject of that shape.

duplicate
To make a copy of selected objects by choosing Duplicate from the Edit
menu.

enlarge
To double the viewing scale of a reduced document so objects appear
larger.

Enter key
A key on the Macintosh keyboard that you press to confirm a text entry or
command.

fill pattern
One of 36 patterns that shades the interior of an object. Fill patterns are
represented in the Fill menu.

Finder
The “hub* of the Macintosh system. The Finder lets you manage your
documents and change applications.

flip
To turn a selected object upside down or sideways to its mirror image.

font
A collection of letters, numbers, punctuation marks, and other
typographical symbols with a consistent look.

Font Mover
An application that allows you to add to or remove fonts from a disk.

freehand shape tool
Atool in MacDraw's palette used to draw freeform lines and shapes.

group
To combine two or more objects so that they act as one object. You can
manipulate groups just as you do individual objects.

Glossary

11111

11

1

1

N |

1 11 1.1

1 1



1

11111

i

1 11111

Option

Guided Tour
The cassette tape and special disk that accompany MacDraw. Play the
cassette along with the disk to learn about MacDraw.

handle
Small black squares that appear on the boundary of a selected object.
Dragging a handle resizes the object.

insertion point

The spot in a caption or paragraph where text will be added or pasted.The
insertion point is selected by clicking with the text pointer and is
represented by a blinking vertical bar.

Key Caps
A desk accessory that shows you the optional character set.

line/pattern box

The box at the lower left corner of a MacDraw document window that
displays the current line width and pen pattern on the left, and the current
fill pattern on the right.

lock
Toanchor a selected object in place by choosing Lock from the Arrange
menu. You can't move, remove, or resize a locked object.

memory
The place in the Macintosh main unit that stores information the Macintosh
is working with.

None
A transparent pattern. Filling an object with None turns it into a frame.

normal size
A view of a MacDraw document in which objects appear the same size as
they will when printed out.

object
The basic unit of MacDraw. An object can be a geometric shape or text.

Option key

A key on the Macintosh keyboard used like the Shift key to give an alternate
interpretation to the key you've typed. You use it to type foreign characters
or special symbols contained in the optional character set.

page break
Thick, striped lines in a MacDraw document that indicate the edges of
individual pages.

Glossary

109



110

page orientation

The way in which a document is printed, either upright or sideways on the
page. MacDraw displays pages upright or sideways, depending on the
orientation you choose.

page size
The measurements of a MacDraw page as defined in Page Setup from the
File menu.

palette
A column of symbols on the left side of a MacDraw document symbol. You
use the palette to draw, add text, and edit different objects in a document.

paragraph text
Text created in MacDraw that takes advantage of word wraparound.

paste

To put something back into a document that you cut or copied to the
Clipboard. In MacDraw, you can paste objects in front of or behind other
objects.

pen pattern
One of 36 patterns that shades lines or borders of objects. Pen patterns are
represented in the Pen menu.

perpendicular lines tool
Atool in MacDraw's palette used to draw horizontal or vertical lines.

pointer
A small shape on the screen that follows the movement of the mouse.

polygon tool
Atool in MacDraw’s palette used to draw polygonsand open-ended objects.

press
To position the pointer on something and then push down and hold the
mouse button without moving the mouse.

rectangle tool
Atool in MacDraw’s palette used to draw rectangles and squares.

reduce
To see more of a MacDraw document by making it appear smaller in the
document window.

reduce to fit
To make a MacDraw document small enough to fit inside the document
window so you can see it in its entirety.

Glossary

1111

I

1 11

1

1

1 111111

1

|

1 11



1111

11

Return

reshape
To change the shape of a polygon by dragging a reshaping handle located at
each vertex or to change the angle of an arc by dragging a reshaping handle.

resize
Tostretch, shrink, or change the proportions of an object by dragging one of
its handles.

Return key

A key on the Macintosh keyboard that causes the insertion point to move to
the beginning of the next line. It's also used in some cases to confirm a
command or an entry.

rotate
To turn an object one quarter turn right or left.

round-corner rectangle tool
Atool in MacDraw’s palette used to draw rectangles and squares with
rounded corners.

ruler
Graphic representations of rulers across the top and down the left side of a
MacDraw document. Rulers allow you to draw and measure precisely.

ruler lines
Dotted lines in the document window that are extensions of MacDraw's
ruler divisions.

save
To store information on a disk.

Scrapbook
Adesk accessory in which you can store frequently used pictures or text.

scroll
To move a document in its window so that a different part of it is visible.

select
To designate where the nextaction will take place. In MacDraw, you use the
mouse techniques of clicking and dragging to select something.

selection box
A box drawn with the selection pointer. All objects enclosed by the box are
selected.

selection pointer
An arrow-shaped pointer in MacDraw used for selecting and moving.

Glossary

111



size box
A box in the lower right corner of a window. Dragging the size box resizes
the window.

smooth
To round the corners of a polygon.

stacking order
The order in which MacDraw objects overlap from front to back in a
document.

standard ruler
The preset rulers provided in a MacDraw document.

style
A stylistic variation of a font. MacDraw provides six font styles: plain text,
bold, italic, underline, outline, and shadow.

text pointer
The pointer used to type caption text and to edit existing text.

text tool

Atool in MacDraw's palette used to create caption text or edit existing text.

tick mark
Lines on MacDraw’s rulers that indicate subdivisions.

ungroup
To separate a grouped object into the individual objects or groups that
originally comprised it.

unsmooth
To change a previously smoothed polygon back to its original shape.

word wraparound

A feature of MacDraw for formatting text. As you reach the right margin of
paragraph text, MacDraw moves the last whole word you've typed and the
insertion point to the beginning of the next line.

vertex
A corner or point of a polygon.

viewing scale
The size of a MacDraw document on the screen as you're working with it.
Commands from the Layout menu allow you to change the viewing scale.

zero point
The place where MacDraw’s rulers intersect.

Glossary

1

11

1 1

1 1.1

1

11



Index

A

About MacDraw command 78,79
activating
document 57
selection pointer 42, 70
adding
fonts 90
text 21-22
Align Objects command 50, 76,99
Alignto Grid command 78,91,94, 98
aligning
objects 50,99
text 42,48,75,89
alignment grid 49, 50,52,54,76,77,98
boundaries 76
changing 78,90, 91
preset 94, 104
turning off 78
Apple menu 79-80
application(s)
copying between 64, 85
quitting 23, 58, 84
arc 11,30,71,72 See also object(s)
border 72
changing 87
constraining 72
drawing 31,72
fill pattern 31,72
locking 98
measuring 51
memory usage 105
reshaping 72, 87
resizing 72
arctool 30,31
Arrange menu 13, 96-99
arrowheads 34,71, 100

Index

B
Backspace key 21,37,46, 80
backup copy See saving
bitmapped images 85
blinking vertical bar See insertion point
hold text style 89
border 18,76 See also Lines menu; Pen menu
changing 34, 100, 101
patterns 34, 70,71, 101
preset 71
width 12, 34,70, 71
boundary 13,32,75,77
in aligning objects 99
in aligning to grid 98
measuring 51
object 76
text 15,41,47,.75
box, close 10,79, 81
box, dialog See dialog box
box, line/pattern 29, 35,71, 100, 101
box, selection 12,32,51
box, size 10, 86
Bring to Front command 40,96
business card, designing 17-23

C
Calculator 80,85
Cancel button 82
caption 14,41,70, 74
hackground pattern 34,42, 48
creating 14,42, 75
editing 46-48
font 48, 89
locking 98
measuring 51
memory usage 105
moving 45,75
pasting into 47
removing 46
selecting 44
style 48, 88
Center text alignment command 89
Centimeter, Custom Rulers 91 See also metric measurements

113



changing copying 32
alignment grid 90, 91 ‘ between applications 04, 83
alignment, text 48 between documents 60

background pattern, text 34, 48 objects 38, 04, 84

borders 100, 101 | toScrapbook 64, 85

document size 61 Scrapbook to another disk 65

drawing size 96 | text 64,84

font 48, 89 ‘ corner radius, round-corer rectangle 88
line pattern 34 creating

line width 34 document 57

lines 100, 101
objects 12, 34-35,71

objects 12,70
stationery 55

page orientation 61 | text14,42,43,75
page setup 01 cusps 73-74
page size 61 Custom Rulers command 16,32,53,54,77,90-92, 94
rulers 16,52, 90 | Cutcommand 37,453,406, 60, 80, 84
spacing, text 48 |
stacking order 13, 14,40, 96 D
style 48 defaultoptions 104
text 44,406-47,48, 49 | alignment 89
window size 10,93 | document drawing size 11,061,906
zero point 53 ‘ fill pattern 100, 101
characters, foreign and special 80 font 89
circle(s) 11,71 page size 11,61
grouping 19-20 rulers 16,90
circle tool 19 spacing 89
Clear command 37,406, 86, 87 style 89
clicking, double 44 ' deleting See Backspace key; Clear command

clicking, triple 44

Clipboard 37,40, 81, 84, 83, 86
and memory 60, 78

close box 10,79, 81

desk accessories 79-80, 81
desktop 10,56

diagonal lines 30,51,71
diagonal lines tool 30

Close command 79, 81 dialog box 57

closing " Align Objects command 99
desk accessory 79 | Custom Rulers command 53, 90
document 81 | Drawing Size command 61,96

window 81

lew & Open command 57
Command key 63, 70,79

Page Setup command 82

commands 12 See alsospecific commands | Printcommand 63
keyboard }65. 70, 7¢ Round Corners command 88
textonly 41 Save As 58, 81

C()mplllL-r Paper, Page Setup command 82 disk

Copies, Print command 83 ‘ fonts on 89, 90

Copy command 060,64, 80, 84 full 58

Macintosh System 90

| opening onanother 57, 80
printing resource on 62
saving toanother 58

‘ tatorial 3

Index



disk drive, external 57,38, 80
document(s) 10
activating 57
closing 81
copying between 60
creating 57,78
moving between 60
moving in 59
naming 58
opening existing 57, 78
opening multiple 56,57
opening new 17,57
printing 62-63
reducing 93-94
reverting 82
saving 22, 58, 81
size 10,52,01,78
template 49, 55
document window 10, 93

| double-clicking 17, 44

Double Space command 89
drawing 12
arc 30,31, 72
circle 19,71
freehand shape 30, 31
lines See lines
objects 29-31,71-74
oval 29,71
polygon 30, 73-74
reclangle 29, 71
round-corner rectangle 29,71
scale 54
Square 71
drawing lines See lines
Drawing Size command 54,61,82,91,96
drawing tools See palette
Drive button 57,38, 80
Duplicate command 20, 38, 86-87
duplicating 20,32, 38, 86-87

E
Edit menu 75,79, 84-88
editing

objects 34-35

text 40-47
Eject button 57,58, 80
Enlarge command 92,94
Enterkey 14,42,43, 40

external disk drive 57,58, 80

Index

F
Fat Bits 3
File menu 80
Fill menu 29,41,100
fill pattern 70,71,75, 87,98, 100, 101
caption 42
changing current 34, 35
disappearing 87
None 30,32, 34,71,72,73, 100
objects 20,70, 100, 101
paragraph 43
filled arc 71,72
Finder
returning to 84
starting from 10, 57
Flip Horizontal command 97
Flip Vertical command 97
font 89
changing 22, 35, 48
changing current 35,89
pasted text 47, 85, 80
preset 89
size 89, 90
Font menu 41, 75, 89-90
Font Mover 89,90
freehand shape 11,71,73 See also object(s)
drawing 21, 30, 31
fill pattern 32,73
grouping 73
locking 98
measuring 51
memory usage 73, 105
moving 36
smoothing and unsmoothing 73, 88
frechand shape ool 30, 31

G
grid, alignment 50,54,76, 77,98
boundaries 70
changing 90,91
preset 80, 94
turning off 78
Group command 19, 20,39, 73,97-98
grouping 20,32, 39
locked objects 98
and memory usage 105
[ext 44



116

H

handles 13, 32,75

heading See caption

Hide Clipboard command 81, 84
Hide Page Breaks command 95

Hide Ruler Lines command 77, 94-95
Hide Rulers command 52, 90

Hide Size command 51,95

Imagewriter printer 62
Inch, Custom Rulers command 91
inserting

text 46

objects 75

objects in front or behind 75, 97
insertion point 42, 46,47
italic text style 89

J

K
Key Caps 80, 85
Key, command 63,70, 79

L

label See caption
Layout menu 90-96
Left text alignment command 89
line/pattern box 29, 35, 71,100, 101
line spacing, paragraph 75, 89
line width, drawing 35,100
lines 11
arrowhead 34, 71, 100
changing 100
diagonal 30, 71
fill pattern 10, 71, 101
horizontal 30, 71
measuring 51
memory usage 105
perpendicular 30, 71
vertical 30, 71
width 71,100
Lines menu 29, 100
Lock command 98
locking objects 306,37,39, 98
Lowercase command 75, 88, 89

Index

M

MacDraw Guided Tour 3
Macintosh owner’s guide 3,57, 02,64, 90
Macintosh System disk 90
MacPaint images 3, 64, 85
MacWrite 64
Major Division Spacing, Custom Rulers command 52,92
margins 61
measuring 51,52-53,91,95
memory 60,79, 86, 105
and freehand shapes 73, 105
limits 78
menu(s) 10
Apple 79-80
Arrange 13, 40,75,96-99
Edit 75, 84-88
File 80-84
Fill 75
Font 75, 89-90
Layout 90-96
Lines 100
Pen 101
Style 75, 88-89
metric measurements 53
minor divisions 78
moving
between applications 64, 85
between documents 60
constraining 36
in document 59
objects 36, 37
Scrapbook to another disk 65
text 44, 45,75
Zero point 53

N

naming a document 58

New command 57, 80

new document 57

ninety-degree arc 30,72

None pattern 30,32, 34, 71,72, 73, 100

Normal Size command 59,92, 94

Note Pad 85

Number of Minor Divisions, Custom Rulers command 52, 54,
92,98

Numbering Increments, Custom Rulers command 54, 92



o

object(s) 11,28,70
aligning 50, 99
border 18, 70, 71, 76, 100, 101
boundaries 76
changing 12, 34-35, 71
copying 38, 84
creating 12,29
fill pattern 20, 70, 100, 101
grouping and ungrouping 39
inserting 75
locking 36, 37, 39, 98
measuring 51,52-53, 91,95
memory usage 78,105
moving 36,96
pasting 45, 75, 85
removing 37, 87
reshaping 72,73, 87,95
resizing 13, 33,49, 51
selecting 12-13, 32-33
size 70
stacking order 13,70, 75,97
text See text
unlocking 98
1-1/2 Space command 89
Open button 57, 80
Open command 57,80
open-ended shapes 30 See also polygon
opening
Clipboard 84
desk accessories 79
existing document 57
multiple documents 56, 57
new document 17, 80
Optionkey 73, 80
outline text style 34, 89
oval 11,71 See also circle; circle tool
arcsof 72
drawing 29,71
measuring 51
memory usage 105
overlapping objects 13-14,40,97 See also stacking order

P
page
orientation 61, 82
size 10,61, 82
page breaks 61,93,94,95
Page Range, Print command 83

Index

Page Setup command 34, 61, 62, 82
page specifications 62
palette 10,12, 28,70
Paper Feed, Print command 63,83
Paper, Print command 61
papersize 61,82
paragraph 14, 15,41, 74
background pattern 34, 43, 48
blank lines in 43
creating 43,75
editing 46-48
font 48, 89
line spacing 75, 89
locking 98
measuring 51
memory usage 105
moving 45,75
pasted text 85
pasting into 47
removing 46
resizing 47
selecting 44
style 48, 88
width 75
word wraparound 15, 42, 43,46
Paste command 45,47, 60, 64, 85
Paste in Back command 40,75, 97
Paste in Front command 40, 75, 97
pasting
between applications 64, 85
objects 40,75, 85,97
into Scrapbook 64
text 47,85-86
pattern 10
background, text 34, 48
border 34, 70,71, 101
changing 12, 34, 35,48
disappearing while reshaping 87
fill 29,70, 71,98, 100, 101
line/pattern box 29, 35, 71,100, 101
lines 71, 101
None 30, 32, 34,71,72,73,100
pen 35,71,98, 101
preset 71,100
Pen menu 29, 101
pen pattern 35, 98,101
perpendicular lines 51,71
perpendicular lines tool 30
PICT format 81
plain text style 89

117



118

pointer 12
selection 10, 12, 16,32, 70
text 14,42
polygon 11,30,71,73-74 See also object(s)
aligning to grid 98
constraining 73
with cusps 73-74
drawing 30
fill pattern 30
locking 98
measuring 51
memory usage 105
reshaping 73-74, 87
resizing 73
smoothing and unsmoothing 73, 88
vertex 73
polygontool 30
presetoptions 104
alignment 89
document drawing size 10, 61,96
fill pattern 100, 101
font 89
page size 10,61
rulers 16,90
spacing 89
style 89
Print command 23,62, 63
Print One command 82
printer, Imagewriter 62
printing 23,62-03
margin size 61
specifications 63, 82
stopping 63, 83

e}

quadrilaterals 30

Quality, Print command 63, 83
quarteroval 72 See also ninety-degree arc
Quit command 23,58, 84

radius, corner 88

rectangle 11,71,88
drawing 18,29, 71
measuring 51
memory usage 105
resizing 71
round-corner 18, 35,71, 88
rounding corners 33

Index

rectangle tool 18
Reduce command 36, 45,59, 93-94
Reduce to Fit command 36, 45,59, 93
reduced view 32,9394
removing
fonts 90
objects 37, 87
text 40
replacing text 47
Reshape Arc command 51, 87
Reshape Polvgon command 73-74, 87
reshaping 72,73,87,95 See also Show Size command,
Smooth command
resizing 32
objects 13, 35,49, 51
paragraphs 47
Return key 14, 15,42, 43
Revert command 82
Right text alignment command 89
Rotate Left command 97
Rotate Right command 97
rotating objects 32, 97
round-corner rectangle ool 18
Round Corners command 35,71.88,91
ruler lines 52
rulers 16,49,77,90-91, 94
custom 16, 77,90
hiding 52,90
major divisions 52
metric 16,53, 91
minor divisions 52, 54, 78,95
numbering increments 54
off 91
on 91
preset 16,90
in recduced view 93, 94
scale drawing 54
showing 52,90
standard 16, 90
tick marks 77,78
using 52-33
Rvan’s Express 17



S

Save Ascommand 55, 58, 81
Save button 58
Save command 22,58, 81
saving
document 22, 58, 81
document settings 55
PICT format 81
| scale 51,52
drawings 49, 54,92
viewing 92,93, 94
Scrapbook 60, 64, 80, 85
copying to another disk 65
and memory 78
scroll bars 10,59
Select All command 37,87
selecting
objects 12-13, 32-33
text 44
selectionbox 12, 32,51
selection pointer 12, 16,32, 70
activating 42, 70
Send to Back command 40, 96
shadow text style 34, 89
Shift key 12,30, 36,71,72,73, 80
Show Clipboard command 84,86
Show Page Breaks command 95
Show Ruler Lines command 94,95
Show Rulers command 16,52,77,90
Show Size command 49,51, 53, 54,87,91,95
Single Space command 89
size 70,95
document 10, 52,61, 78
drawing 54,61, 82,90
object 34
page 10,61, 82
size box 10, 80
Smooth command 73, 87, 88
smoothed polygons 73, 88
spacing See line spacing, paragraph
square 11,71 See alsorectangle
stacking order 13,70,75,97
standard rulers 16,90
starting MacDraw 17,57
stationery, creating 55
style 48,75, 88-89
changing 22, 35
Style menu 41,75, 88-89
System Folder 65,83

Index

-

Tall Adjusted option 82
Tall option 61,82
template document 55

text 11,14-15,41,74-75 See alse caption; paragraph

adding 21-22
aligning to grid 98
background pattern 34, 48
case commands 88, 89
copying 84
editing 34, 44,46-47, 48
grouping 44
highlighted 44
moving 44, 45
objects 28
pasted 89
pasting 85-86
pointer 14, 42
removing 46
replacing 47
selecting 44
size 89,90
style 48, 85, 88,89

text styles commands 89

texttool 14,21,42,70,75
editing with 44,40, 47

tick marks 77,78

title See caption
title bar 10
Title command 75, 88, 89
tools
drawing See palette
text See text ool
transparent pattern See None pattern
trapezoid 30
triangle 30 See also polygon
triple-clicking 44

Turn Grid Off command 78,94, 95, 98

Turn Grid On command 94, 95
tutorial disk 3
typing, correcting 21,46

119



U

unbordered objects 101
underline text style 89

Undo command 84

Ungroup command 39,97, 98
Unlock command 37,98
unlocking objects 37, 39,98
unselecting 33

Unsmooth command 73, 87, 88
Uppercase command 75, 88, 89

V'

vertex 73
viewing scale 32,92,93, 94

w

Wide, Page Setup command 61, 82
window
closing 10, 81
document 10,28, 36,59, 85,92, 93
size 10
word wraparound 15,42, 43, 46

X
Y
-

zero point 52,53
Zero Point, Custom Rulers command 92

Index



This book's binding lets it lie
flat while you're working
with your Macintosh. When
you're using the book, keep
the wraparound endflap
tucked inside the back cover.
To make it easy 1o spot the title
when the book’s on ashelf,
fold the flap inside the front
cover and set the book on the
shelfwith the title visible.

=
=
2



Apple Computer, Inc.
20525 Mariani Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014

(408) 996-1010

TLX 171576

ER Y R N E R R R E S S R R R R R AR Y

030-1079-A
L



